THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
7500 Security Boulevard, Mail Stop: S2-26-12 ‘ M s
Baltimore, Maryland 21244-1850

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES
CENTER FOR MEDICAID & CHIP SERVICES

August 3, 2020

Ms. Jacey Cooper

Chief Deputy Director, Health Care Programs
California Department of Health Care Services
1501 Capitol Avenue, 6th Floor, MS 0000
Sacramento, CA 95814

Dear Ms. Cooper:

Under Section 1115 of the Social Security Act (the Act), the Secretary of Health and Human
Services (HHS) may approve any experimental, pilot, or demonstration project that, in the
judgment of the Secretary, is likely to assist in promoting the objectives of certain Act programs
including Medicaid. Congress enacted section 1115 of the Act to ensure that federal
requirements did not “stand in the way of experimental projects designed to test out new ideas
and ways of dealing with the problems of public welfare recipients.” S. Rep. No. 87-1589, at 19
(1962), as reprinted in 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1943, 1961. As relevant here, section 1115 of the Act
allows the Secretary to waive compliance with the Medicaid program requirements of section
1902 of the Act, to the extent and for the period he finds necessary to carry out the demonstration
project. In addition, section 1115 of the Act allows the Secretary to provide federal financial
participation for demonstration costs that would not otherwise be considered as federally
matchable expenditures under section 1903 of the Act, to the extent and for the period prescribed
by the Secretary.

For the reasons discussed below, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) is
approving California’s request, submitted on February 28, 2020, to extend the Global Payment
Program (GPP) and expand the Program of All Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE) in Orange
County by amending its Medicaid section 1115 demonstration entitled, “Medi-Cal 2020”
(Project Number 11-W-00193/9). The changes to the demonstration are effective as of the date
of this letter for the rest of the demonstration period through December 31, 2020, upon which
unless extended or otherwise amended, all authorities granted to operate this demonstration will
expire. CMS’s approval of this section 1115(a) demonstration amendment is subject to the
limitations specified in the attached expenditure authority, special terms and conditions (STC),
and any supplemental attachments defining the nature, character, and extent of federal
involvement in this project. The state may deviate from the Medicaid state plan requirements
only to the extent those requirements have been specifically listed as not applicable to
expenditures or individuals covered by expenditure authority.
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Extent and Scope of Demonstration

Approval of this amendment will extend waiver and expenditure authority to continue the GPP
for an additional six months through December 31, 2020, to support the public health care
systems (PHCS) in providing services to California’s uninsured population and to promote the
delivery of more cost-effective and higher-value care to the uninsured through the pool of
disproportionate share hospital (DSH) funds. Under the current demonstration, GPP is approved
through June 30, 2020, even though the demonstration ends December 30, 2020, resulting in a
six-month gap in GPP payments for PHCS.

This amendment also includes the state’s request to operate the PACE program in Orange
County outside of the County-Organized Health System (COHS).

Currently, all Medicaid beneficiaries in Orange County are enrolled in CalOptima, a COHS plan,
and may not subsequently be enrolled in any other alternative delivery system without prior
approval from CMS. COHSs in California benefit from a statutory exemption from the right to
disenroll in section 1903(m)(2)(A)(vi) and special treatment under section 1932(a)(4) that allow
them to not give enrollees the right to disenroll. In order to be eligible for this exemption and
special treatment, a COHS must meet the description of exempt entities in the statute, which
includes the fact that the entity enrolls all eligible Medicaid beneficiaries residing in the county
in which it operates. Accordingly, all individuals who become eligible for Medicaid must
continue, at least initially, to be enrolled with CalOptima, but those eligible to enroll in the new
PACE program will be eligible to elect to do so. Approval of this amendment will provide
California with the authority to enroll Medi-Cal beneficiaries in the PACE program not operated
or subcontracted by CalOptima and allow CMS to approve the state’s PACE application
submission.

Determination that the demonstration project is likely to assist in promoting Medicaid’s
objectives

Extension of the GPP is likely to assist in promoting the objectives of the Medicaid program by
ensuring access to critical hospital services for Medicaid beneficiaries. Approval of this amendment
will advance care delivery for the uninsured toward primary and preventive services instead of
more costly, avoidable emergency room and inpatient care.

Expansion of PACE sites in Orange County will promote the objectives of the Medicaid program by
achieving better health outcomes by improving coordination of care, reducing the reliance on

institutional care, and ensuring access to services.

Consideration of Public Comments

Consistent with federal transparency requirements, CMS considers all public comments received
during both the state and federal public comment periods when evaluating whether the
demonstration amendment will likely assist in promoting the objectives of Medicaid.

California met the requirements for state public comment for this amendment. CMS deemed the
application complete on March 18, 2020. The state posted the amendment for public comment
on February 14, 2020.
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The federal comment period was open from March 31, 2020 through April 30, 2020.

One public comment was received during the federal public comment period for this amendment.
However, it was related to care coordination for health homes and not the GPP or the PACE
program within this amendment request.

Other Information

CMS’s approval of this demonstration amendment is conditioned upon compliance with the
enclosed list of expenditure authorities and the STCs defining the nature, character, and extent of
anticipated federal involvement in the demonstration. The award is subject to our receiving your
written acknowledgement of the award and acceptance of these STCs within 30 days of the date
of this letter.

Your CMS project officer for this demonstration is Ms. Lorraine Nawara. She is available to
answer any questions concerning your section 1115 demonstration. Ms. Nawara’s contact
information is as follows:

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Center for Medicaid and CHIP Services
Mail Stop: S2-25-26

7500 Security Boulevard

Baltimore, MD 21244-1850

E-mail: Lorraine.Nawaral (@cms.hhs.gov

If you have questions regarding this approval, please contact Mrs. Judith Cash, Director, State
Demonstrations Group, Center for Medicaid and CHIP Services, at (410) 786-9686.

Sincerely,

Calder Lynch
Deputy Administrator and Director

Enclosure

cc: Cheryl Young, State Monitoring Lead, Medicaid and CHIP Operations Group


mailto:Lorraine.Nawara1@cms.hhs.gov

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES
EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY

NUMBER: 11-W-00193/9
TITLE: California Medi-Cal 2020 Demonstration
AWARDEE: California Health and Human Services Agency

Under the authority of section 1115(a)(2) of the Social Security Act (the Act), expenditures
made by California for the items identified below, which are not otherwise included as
expenditures under section 1903 of the Act shall, for the period of this demonstration, be
regarded as expenditures under the State’s title XI1X plan. The expenditure authority period of
this demonstration is from the effective date identified in the demonstration approval letter, or as
otherwise indicated in the Special Terms and Conditions (STCs), through December 31, 2020.

The expenditure authorities listed below promote the objectives of title XIX in the following
ways:

» Expenditure authorities I, II, I11, and IV, promote the objectives of title X1X by increasing
access to, stabilizing, and strengthening providers and provider networks available to serve
Medicaid and low-income populations in the State.

* Expenditure authorities I and IV promote the objectives of title XIX by increasing
efficiency and quality of care through initiatives to transform service delivery networks to
support better integration, improved health outcomes, and increased access to health care
Services.

* Expenditure authorities Il1, 1V, V, VI, and VII promote the objectives of title XIX by
improving health outcomes for Medicaid and other low-income populations in the State.

The following expenditure authorities shall enable California to implement the Medi-Cal 2020
Demonstration. All Medicaid requirements apply to expenditure authority 1V.B, V, VI and VII
(except as inconsistent with those authorities or except as provided herein or as set forth in the
STCs).

I. Global Payments Program for Public Health Care Systems. Expenditures for payments
to eligible Public Health Care Systems, subject to the annual expenditure limits set forth in
the STCs, to support participating Public Health Care systems providers that incur costs for
uninsured care under the value-based global budget structure set forth in the STCs.

Il. Designated State Health Care Programs (DSHP). Expenditures for costs of designated
programs which are otherwise state-funded, subject to the terms and limitations set forth in
the STCs for the following programs.

A. AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP)
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Breast & Cervical Cancer Treatment Program (BCCTP)

California Children Services (CCS)

Department of Developmental Services (DDS)

Genetically Handicapped Persons Program (GHPP)

Medically Indigent Adult Long Term Care (MIA-LTC)

Prostate Cancer Treatment Program (PCTP)

Song Brown Health Care Workforce Training

Mental Health Loan Assumption Program (MHLAP)

Steven M. Thompson Physician Corps Loan Repayment Program (STLRP)

ST IOMMOO®

I11.Uncompensated Care for Indian Health Service (IHS) and tribal facilities. Expenditures
for supplemental payments to support participating IHS and tribal facilities that incur
uncompensated care costs associated with services for which Medi-Cal coverage was
eliminated by SPA 09-001 that are furnished by these providers to individuals enrolled in the
Medi-Cal program.

IV. Delivery System Transformation and Alignment Payments. Expenditures for the
following payments for Delivery System Transformation and Alignment.

A. Public Hospital Redesign and Incentives in Medi-Cal. Expenditures for incentive
payments for Public Hospital Redesign and Incentives in Medi-Cal (PRIME).

B. Whole Person Care (WPC) Pilots. Expenditures for payments to entities operating
an approved WPC pilot program. Such expenditures may include payments for
services, supports, infrastructure and interventions, which may not be recognized as
medical assistance under Section 1905(a) or may not otherwise be reimbursable under
Section 1903, to the extent such services, supports, infrastructure and interventions are
authorized as part of an approved WPC pilot program.

C. Dental Transformation Incentive Program Expenditures for incentive payments to
eligible dental providers that achieve dental transformation objectives set forth in the
STCs.

V. Expenditures Related to Community Based Adult Services (CBAS). Expenditures
for CBAS services furnished to individuals who meet the level of care or other
qualifying criteria.

V1. Expenditures Related to Low Income Pregnant Women. Expenditures to provide
post-partum benefits for pregnant women with incomes between 109 percent up to and
including 138 percent of the Federal Poverty Level (FPL), that includes all benefits that
would otherwise be covered for women with incomes below 109 percent of the FPL.

VII. Expenditures Related to the Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System (DMC-
ODS). Expenditures for services not otherwise covered that are furnished to otherwise
eligible individuals who are DMC-ODS beneficiaries, including services for individuals
who are short-term residents in facilities that meet the definition of an Institution for
Mental Disease. These facilities include, but are not limited to, Free Standing
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Psychiatric treatment centers, Chemical Dependency Recovery Hospitals, and DHCS
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licensed residential facilities for residential treatment, and withdrawal management
services.

VIIl. Expenditures Related to Out-of-State Former Foster Care Youth. Expenditures to
extend eligibility for full Medicaid State Plan benefits to former foster care youth who are
under age 26, were in foster care under the responsibility of another state or tribe in such state
on the date of attaining18 years of age or such higher age as the state has elected, and were
enrolled in Medicaid on that date.
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CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAIDSERVICES
WAIVER AUTHORITY

NUMBER: 11-W-00193/9
TITLE: California Medi-Cal 2020 Demonstration
AWARDEE: California Health and Human Services Agency

All requirements of the Medicaid program expressed in law, regulation, and policy
statement, not expressly waived in this list, shall apply to the Demonstration from the
approval date, through December 31, 2020, unless otherwise specified.

Under the authority of section 1115(a) (1) of the Social Security Act (the Act), the
following waivers shall enable California to implement the Medi-Cal 2020
Demonstration.

1. Freedom of Choice Section 1902(a)(23)(A)

To enable the State to require participants to receive benefits through certain providers
and to permit the State to require that individuals receive benefits through managed
care providers who could not otherwise be required to enroll in managed care.

To enable the State to require that individuals who elect to receive Health Home
Program (HHP) services (under the state plan) are restricted to the Medi-Cal
Managed Care Plan offered by the HHP provider to receive covered services other
than family planning services.

No waiver of freedom of choice is authorized for family planning providers.

2. Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) requirements Section
1902(a)(13)(A)
(insofar as it incorporates Section 1923)

To exempt the State from making DSH payments, in accordance with Section 1923,
to a hospital which qualifies as a disproportionate share hospital during any year for
which the Public Health Care System with which the disproportionate share hospital
is affiliated receives payment pursuant to the Global Payment Program.

3. Statewideness Section
1902(a)(1)

To enable the State to operate the demonstration on a county-by-county basis and to
provide managed care plans only in certain geographic areas.
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To enable the State to provide Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System (DMC-ODS)
services to individuals on a geographically limited basis.

To enable the State to authorize Whole Person Care (WPC) pilots and to provide
WPC services to individuals on a geographically limited basis.

To enable the State to authorize Dental Transformation Incentive (DTI) program pilots
and to provide DTI services to individuals on a geographically limited basis.

4.  Amount, Duration, and Scope of Servicesand Comparability Section 1902(a)(10)(B)

To enable the State to provide different benefits for low-income pregnant women between
109 percent up to and including 138 percent of the Federal Poverty Level, as compared to
other pregnant women in the same eligibility group.

To enable the State to authorize WPC pilots which may make available certain services,
supports or interventions to certain high-risk, vulnerable populations targeted under an
approved WPC pilot program that are not otherwise available to all beneficiaries in the
same eligibility group.

To enable the State to provide certain services, supports and other interventions to
eligible individuals with substance use disorders under the DMC-ODS program that
are not otherwise available to all beneficiaries in the same eligibility group.

To enable the State to provide certain services, supports and other interventions to
eligible individuals under the DTI program that are not otherwise available to all
beneficiaries in the same eligibility group.
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CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

NUMBER: 11-W-00193/9
TITLE: California Medi-Cal 2020 Demonstration
AWARDEE: California Health and Human Services Agency

I. PREFACE

The following are the Special Terms and Conditions (STCs) for California’s Medi-Cal 2020
section 1115(a) Medicaid Demonstration (hereinafter “Demonstration), to enable the California
Health and Human Services Agency (State) to operate this Demonstration, The Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has granted waivers of statutory Medicaid requirements
permitting deviation from the approved State Medicaid plan, and expenditure authorities
authorizing expenditures for costs not otherwise matchable. These waivers and expenditure
authorities are separately enumerated. These STCs set forth conditions and limitations on those
waivers and expenditure authorities, and describe in detail the nature, character, and extent of
Federal involvement in the Demonstration and the State’s obligations to CMS during the life of
the Demonstration.

The periods for each Demonstration Year (DY) will be as follows:

DY 11 January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016
DY 12 July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017

DY 13 July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018

DY 14 July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019

DY 15 July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020

DY 16 July 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020

The STCs related to the programs for those State Plan and Demonstration Populations affected
by the Demonstration are effective from the date identified in the CMS Demonstration approval
letter through December 31, 2020.

The STCs have been arranged into the following subject areas:
I.  Preface
Il.  Program Description and Historical Context
I1l.  General Program Requirements
IV.  General Reporting Requirements
V.  General Financial Requirements
VI.  State Plan and Demonstration Populations Affected by the Demonstration;
VII.  Demonstration Delivery Systems
VIII.  Continuing Operation of Demonstration Programs
A. Community Based Adult Services
B. California Children Services
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C. Managed Care Delivery Systems for the Coordinated Care Initiative
IX.  Additional Medi-Cal 2020 Demonstration Programs
A. Access Assessment
B. PRIME
C. Dental Transformation Initiative

D. Whole Person Care Pilot

X.  Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System
XI.  Negative Balance

XIl.  Global Payment Program

XIll.  Uncompensated Care Reporting

XIV.

General Financial Requirements Under Title XIX

XV.  General Financial Requirements Under Title XXI

XVI.
XVII.

Monitoring Budget Neutrality for the Demonstration
Evaluation of the Demonstration

Additional attachments have been included to provide supplementary information and guidance

for specific STCs.

Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment

Attachment
Attachment

Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment

Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment

Attachment

Attachment W.
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(Reserved)

SPD Discharge Planning Checklist form (reserved)

Global Payment Program Participating Public Health Care Systems
Designated Public Hospital Systems and District/Municipal Public
Hospitals that are Participating PRIME entities

(Reserved)

Funding and Reimbursement Protocol for Designated State Health Programs
and IHS

(Reserved)

Accounting Procedures

Quarterly Report Guidelines

(Reserved)

Reserved Budget Neutrality Projections and Allotment Neutrality
Requirements

Managed Care Enrollment Requirements

Geographic Distribution and Delivery System Model

Capitated Benefits Provided in Managed Care

County Listing for SPD Enrollment

Demonstration and Program Years

PRIME Projects and Metrics

Alternative Payment Methodologies

PRIME Evaluation and Monitoring

2013 Managed Care Expansion Monitoring Elements

Coordinated Care Initiative (CCI) Enrollment Timeline by Population and
County

Coordinated Care Initiative (CCI) MLTSS Monitoring Elements Attachment
Community-Based Adult Services (CBAS) Provider Standards of
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Participation

Attachment X Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System (DMC-0ODS) Operational
Protocol

Attachment Y DMC-ODS Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) Appeals Process

Attachment Z DMC-ODS County Implementation Plan

Attachment AA DMC-ODS County Certified Public Expenditures (CPE) Protocol

(Reserved)
Attachment BB DMC-ODS Tribal Delivery System
Attachment CC DMC-0ODS Financing and Availability of Medication Assisted Treatment
(MAT) Services
Attachment DD  DMC-ODS University of California, Los Angeles (UCLA) Evaluation
Attachment EE Global Payment Program Funding and Mechanics
Attachment FF Global Payment Program Valuation
Attachment GG  Whole Person Care Reporting and Evaluation Attachment
Attachment HH  Whole Person Care Requirements and Application Attachment
Attachment 1l PRIME Funding and Mechanics
Attachment JJ Medi-Cal 2020: Dental Transformation Incentive Program
Attachment KK  California Children’s Services Pilot Protocol
Attachment LL Historical Information- Budget Neutrality Test Attachment
Attachment MM  WPC Pilot Metrics
Attachment NN DSH Coordination Methodology
Attachment OO  CBAS Program Integrity
Attachment PP Negative Balance Payment Schedule (reserved)
Attachment QQ  Out-of-state Former Foster Care Youth Evaluation (reserved)

Il. PROGRAM DESCRIPTION AND HISTORICAL CONTEXT

In November 2010, the Federal government approved California’s five-year Medicaid section 1115
Bridge to Reform waiver, through which the state received the necessary authority and
corresponding Federal support to invest in its health care delivery system and prepare for the full
implementation of the Affordable Care Act. The Bridge to Reform Demonstration achieved the
goals of simultaneously implementing an historic coverage expansion, beginning the process of
transforming the health care delivery system, and reinforcing California’s safety net to meet the
needs of the uninsured.

Medi-Cal 2020 embodies the shared commitment between the state and the Federal government to
support the successful realization of some of the most critical objectives for improving our health
care delivery system. Bridge to Reform waiver initiatives such as the managed care delivery
system for Seniors and Persons with Disabilities (SPDs) and the state’s Coordinated Care
Initiative (CCI) will continue through in Medi-Cal 2020, and with the foundation of the successes
of the Bridge to Reform Demonstration, Medi-Cal 2020 initiatives will continue to improve the
quality and value of care provided to California’s Medi-Cal beneficiaries.

Medi-Cal 2020 initiatives include:

1. A Public Hospital Redesign and Incentives in Medi-Cal program (PRIME), which will
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improve the quality and value of care provided by California’s safety net hospitals and
hospital systems;

2. A Global Payment Program that streamlines funding sources for care for California’s
remaining uninsured population and creates a value-based mechanism to increase
incentives to provide primary and preventive care services and other high-value services;

3. A 'Whole Person Care Pilot program to support local and regional efforts to integrate the
systems and improve the care provided to Medi-Cal’s most high-risk beneficiaries; and

4. A Dental Transformation Initiative to improve access to dental care and reduce
preventable dental conditions for Medi-Cal beneficiaries.

On June 15, 2016, California submitted an amendment to the Demonstration to expand the
definition of a Whole Person Care (WPC) Pilot lead entity to include federally recognized tribes and
tribal health programs operated under a Public Law 93-638 contract with the Federal Indian Health
Services.

On August 15, 2016, the state submitted an amendment to the Demonstration to revise the
methodology for determining the baseline metrics for purposes of receiving incentive payments for
new and existing dental service office locations under the Dental Transformation Initiative (DTI).
California also sought authority to provide incentive payments for specified dental services delivered
at provider service office locations at two levels: a 37.5 percent above the state’s Schedule of
Maximum Allowances (SMA) incentive payment for service office locations that meet at least a 1
percentage point increase in number of children receiving a preventive dental service, on an annual
basis, above the pre-determined baseline number of children served in the previous year with a
preventive dental service; and a 75 percent above the state’s SMA incentive payment for service
office locations that meet or exceed a 2 percentage point increase in number of children receiving a
preventive dental service, on an annual basis, above the pre-determined baseline number of children
receiving a preventive dental service in the previous year.

California submitted an amendment on November 10, 2016, as a companion to the HHP SPA 16-007,
to request a waiver of freedom of choice in the non-COHS counties in order to provide the Health
Homes Program (HHP) services through the Medi-Cal managed care delivery system to beneficiaries
enrolled in managed care. Managed care plans (MCPs) will be responsible for the overall
administration of the HHP, which will be structured as a HHP network with members functioning as
a team to provide care coordination. Fee-For-Service (FFS) members who meet the eligibility
criteria for HHP may choose to voluntarily enroll in a MCP to receive HHP services along with other
state plan services provided through MCPs. HHP services will not be provided through a FFS
delivery system; therefore, beneficiaries in FFS in non-COHS counties will have to enroll in a MCP
to receive HHP services.

I1l. GENERAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
1.  Compliance with Federal Non-Discrimination Statutes. The state must comply with all
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applicable federal statutes relating to non-discrimination. These include, but are not limited
to, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and the Age Discrimination Act of 1975.

2.  Compliance with Medicaid and Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP) Law,
Regulation, and Policy. All requirements of the Medicaid and CHIP programs expressed in
law, regulation, and policy statement, not expressly waived or identified as not applicable in
the waiver and expenditure authority documents apply to the demonstration.

3. Changes in Medicaid and CHIP Law, Regulation, and Policy. The state must, within the
timeframes specified in law, regulation, or policy statement, come into compliance with any
changes in federal law, regulation, or policy affecting the Medicaid or CHIP programs that
occur during this demonstration approval period, unless the provision being changed is
expressly waived or identified as not applicable. In addition, CMS reserves the right to
amend the STCs to reflect such changes and/or changes as needed without requiring the state
to submit an amendment to the demonstration under STC 8. CMS will notify the state 30
days in advance of the expected approval date of the amended STCs to allow the state to
discuss the language changes necessary to ensure compliance with Law, Regulation, and
Policy. Changes will be considered in force upon issuance of the approval letter by CMS. The
state must accept the changes in writing within 30 calendar days of receipt.

4. Coordination with the Medicare Program. The state must have processes in place to
coordinate with the Medicare program for Medicare-Medicaid beneficiaries, including:

a. The state must provide contact information to Medicare-Medicaid beneficiaries
on how they can obtain assistance with their Medicare coverage at any point of
enrollment or disenroliment from Medi-Cal managed care or upon request by the
beneficiary.

b. The state must provide accurate reports to CMS of the eligibility and enrollment
of Medicare-Medicaid beneficiaries in the demonstration.

c. The state must comply with requirements for Medicaid payment of Medicare
cost-sharing for Medicare-Medicaid enrollees, including ensuring any
organization delegated with that responsibility adheres with the requirements.

d. The state must provide CMS with requested financial information and other
demonstration aspects that have a specific impact on the Medicare-Medicaid
population. Requests for information will include a reasonable timeframe for
responses as agreed to by CMS and the state.

5. Impact on Demonstration of Changes in Federal Law, Regulation, andPolicy.

a. To the extent that a change in federal law, regulation, or policy requires either a
reduction or an increase in federal financial participation (FFP) for expenditures
made under this demonstration, the state must adopt, subject to CMS approval, a
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modified budget neutrality agreement for the demonstration as well as a modified
allotment neutrality worksheet as necessary to comply with such change. The
modified agreement[s] will be effective upon the implementation of the change.
The trend rates for the budget neutrality agreement are not subject to change under
this subparagraph.

b. If mandated changes in the federal law require state legislation, the changes must
take effect on the earlier of the day such state legislation actually becomes
effective, on the first day of the calendar quarter beginning after the legislature
has met for six months in regular session after the effective date of the change in
federal law, or such other date provided for in the applicable federal law.

6.  State Plan Amendments. The state will not be required to submit title X1X or title XXI state
plan amendments for changes affecting any populations made eligible solely through the
demonstration. If a population eligible through the Medicaid or CHIP state plan is affected
by a change to the demonstration, a conforming amendment to the appropriate state plan may
be required, except as otherwise noted in these STCs. In all such cases, the Medicaid state
plan governs.

7. Changes Subject to the Amendment Process. Changes related to eligibility, enrollment,
benefits, enrollee rights, delivery systems, reimbursement methodologies, cost sharing,
evaluation design, federal financial participation (FFP), sources of non-federal share funding,
budget neutrality, and other comparable program elements specified in these STCs must be
submitted to CMS as amendments to the demonstration. All amendment requests are subject
to approval at the discretion of the Secretary in accordance with section 1115 of the Act. The
state will not implement changes to these elements without prior approval by CMS of the
amendment to the demonstration. In certain instances, amendments to the Medicaid state
plan may or may not require amendment to the demonstration as well. Amendments to the
demonstration are not retroactive except as otherwise specified in these STCs and FFP will
not be available for changes to the demonstration relating to these elements that have not
been approved through the amendment process set forth in STC 8 below.

8. Amendment Process. Requests to amend the demonstration must be submitted to CMS
for approval no later than 120 days prior to the planned date of implementation of the
change and may not be implemented until approved. CMS reserves the right to deny or
delay approval of a demonstration amendment based on non-compliance with these
STCs, including but not limited to failure by the state to submit required reports and other
deliverables in a timely fashion according to the deadlines specified herein. Amendment
requests must include, but are not limited to, the following:

a. An explanation of the public process used by the state, consistent with the
requirements of STC 16, to reach a decision regarding the requested
amendment;

b. A data analysis which identifies the specific “with waiver” impact of the proposed
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amendment on the current budget neutrality agreement. Such analysis will include
current total computable “with waiver” and “without waiver” status on both a
summary and detailed level through the current approval period using the most recent
actual expenditures, as well as summary and detailed projections of the change in the
“with waiver” expenditure total as a result of the proposed amendment, which isolates
(by Eligibility Group) the impact of the amendment;

c. An up-to-date CHIP allotment neutrality worksheet, if necessary;

d. A detailed description of the amendment, including impact on beneficiaries, with
sufficient supporting documentation including a conforming title XIX and/or title
XXI state plan amendment, if necessary; and

e. If applicable, a description of how the evaluation design will be modified to
incorporate the amendment provisions.

10.  Extension of the Demonstration. States that intend to request a demonstration extension
under sections 1115(e) or 1115(f) of the Act must submit extension applications in
accordance with the timelines contained in statute. Otherwise, no later than 12 months prior
to the expiration date of the demonstration, the Governor or Chief Executive Officer of
California must submit to CMS either a demonstration extension request that meets federal
requirements at 42 CFR section 431.412(c) or a transition and phase-out plan consistent
with the requirements of STC 11.

11.  Demonstration Phase-Out. The state may only suspend or terminate this demonstration in
whole, or in part, consistent with the following requirements:

a. Notification of Suspension or Termination. The state must promptly notify CMS
in writing of the reason(s) for the suspension or termination, together with the
effective date and a phase-out plan. The state must submit its notification letter
and a draft phase-out plan to CMS no less than 6 months before the effective date
of the demonstration’s suspension or termination. Prior to submitting the draft
phase-out plan to CMS, the state must publish on its website the draft phase-out
plan for a 30-day public comment period. In addition, the state must conduct
tribal consultation in accordance with its approved tribal consultation state Plan
Amendment. Once the 30-day public comment period has ended, the state must
provide a summary of each public comment received the state’s response to the
comment and how the state incorporated the received comment into a revised
phase-out plan.

b. The state must obtain CMS’s approval of the phase-out plan prior to the
implementation of the phase-out activities. Implementation of phase-out activities
must be no sooner than 14 days after CMS approval of the phase-out plan.

c. Phase-out Plan Requirements. The state must include, at a minimum, in its phase-
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out plan the process by which it will notify affected beneficiaries, the content of
said notices (including information on the beneficiary’s appeal rights), the process
by which the state will conduct administrative reviews of Medicaid eligibility for
the affected beneficiaries, and ensure ongoing coverage for eligible individuals, as
well as any community outreach activities.

d. Phase-out Procedures. The state must comply with all notice requirements found
in 42 CFR sections 431.206, 431.210, and 431.213. In addition, the state must
assure all appeal and hearing rights afforded to demonstration participants as
outlined in 42 CFR sections 431.220 and 431.221. If a demonstration participant
requests a hearing before the date of action, the state must maintain benefits as
required in 42 CFR section 431.230.

e. [Federal Financial Participation (FFP). If the project is terminated or any relevant
waivers suspended by the state, FFP shall be limited to normal closeout costs
associated with terminating the demonstration including services and
administrative costs of disenrolling participants.

12.  Expiring Demonstration Authority and Transition. For demonstration authority that
expires prior to the overall demonstration’s expiration date, the state must submit a
demonstration authority expiration plan to CMS no later than 6 months prior to the
applicable demonstration authority’s expiration date, consistent with the following
requirements:

a. Expiration Requirements. The state must include, at a minimum, in its
demonstration expiration plan the process by which it will notify affected
beneficiaries, the content of said notices (including information on the
beneficiary’s appeal rights), the process by which the state will conduct
administrative reviews of Medicaid eligibility for the affected beneficiaries, and
ensure ongoing coverage for eligible individuals, as well as any community
outreach activities.

b. Expiration Procedures. The state must comply with all notice requirements found
in 42 CFR 8§431.206, §431.210 and 8431.213. In addition, the state must assure all
appeal and hearing rights afforded to demonstration participants as outlined in 42
CFR 8431.220 and 8§431.221. If a demonstration participant requests a hearing
before the date of action, the state must maintain benefits as required in 42 CFR
8431.230. In addition, the state must conduct administrative renewals for all
affected beneficiaries in order to determine if they qualify for Medicaid eligibility
under a different eligibility category.

c. Federal Public Notice. CMS will conduct a 30-day federal public comment
period consistent with the process outlined in 42 CFR 8431.416 in order to solicit
public input on the state’s demonstration expiration plan. CMS will consider
comments received during the 30-day period during its review and approval of the
state’s demonstration expiration plan. The state must obtain CMS approval of the
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demonstration expiration plan prior to the implementation of the expiration
activities. Implementation of expiration activities must begin no sooner than 14
days after CMS approval of the plan.

d. Federal Financial Participation (FFP). FFP shall be limited to normal closeout
costs associated with the expiration of the demonstration including services and
administrative costs of disenrolling participants.

13. CMS Right to Terminate or Suspend. CMS may suspend, or terminate the demonstration
(in whole or in part) at any time before the date of expiration, whenever it determines
following a hearing that the State has materially failed to comply with the terms of the
project. CMS will promptly notify the state in writing of the determination and the reasons
for suspension or termination of the Demonstration, or any withdrawal of an expenditure
authority, together with the effective date.

14.  Findings of Non-Compliance or Disallowance. The state does not relinquish either its
rights to challenge the CMS finding that the state materially failed to comply, or to request
reconsideration or appeal of any disallowance pursuant to section 1116(e) of the Act.

15.  Withdrawal of Waiver Authority. CMS reserves the right to withdraw waivers or
expenditure authorities at any time it determines that continuing the waivers or expenditure
authorities would no longer be in the public interest or promote the objectives of title XIX.
CMS will promptly notify the state in writing of the determination and the reasons for the
withdrawal, together with the effective date, and afford the state an opportunity to request a
hearing to challenge CMS’ determination prior to the effective date. If a waiver or
expenditure authority is withdrawn, FFP is limited to normal closeout costs associated with
terminating the waiver or expenditure authority, including services and administrative costs
of disenrolling participants.

16.  Adequacy of Infrastructure. The state must ensure the availability of adequate resources
for implementation and monitoring of the demonstration, including education, outreach, and
enrollment; maintaining eligibility systems; payment and reporting systems; compliance
with cost sharing requirements; and reporting on financial and other demonstration
components.

17.  Public Notice, Tribal Consultation, and Consultation with Interested Parties. The state
must comply with the state notice procedures as required in 42 Code of Federal Regulations
(CFR) section 431.408 prior to submitting an application to extend the demonstration. For
applications to amend the demonstration, the state must comply with the state notice
procedures set forth in 59 Fed. Reg. 49249 (September 27, 1994) prior to submitting such
request. The state must also comply with the public notice procedures set forth in 42 CFR
section 447.205 for changes in statewide methods and standards for setting payment rates.

The state must also comply with tribal and Indian Health Program/Urban Indian Health
Organization consultation requirements at section 1902(a)(73) of the Act, 42 CFR section
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431.408(b), State Medicaid Director Letter #01-024, and contained in the state’s approved
Medicaid State plan, when any program changes to the demonstration, either through
amendment as set out in STC 6 or extension, are proposed by the state.

18.  Post Award Forum: Within six months of the demonstration’s implementation and
annually thereafter, the state will afford the public with an opportunity to provide
meaningful comment on the progress of the demonstration. At least 30 days prior to the date
of the planned public forum, the state must publish the date, time and location of the forum
in a prominent location on its website. The state can use either its Medicaid Advisory
Committee, or another meeting that is open to the public and where an interested party can
learn about the progress of the demonstration to meet the requirements of the STC. The state
must include a summary in the quarterly report, as specified in STC 25, associated with the
quarter in which the forum was held. The state must also include the summary in its annual
report as required by STC 26.

19.  FFP. No Federal matching funds for expenditures for this demonstration will take effect
until the effective date identified in the demonstration approval letter.

20.  Federal Financial Participation (FFP) for Designated State Health Programs and
Indian Health Services Payments for Designated State Health Programs (DSHP) and
Indian Health Services, are limited to the costs incurred by the certifying entity. This
restriction does not preclude Public Hospital Redesign and Incentives in Medi-Cal
(PRIME), the Global Payment Program (GPP) and Whole Person Care (WPC) payments
funded through intergovernmental transfers (IGTs) or capitated payments received by
county health systems or public hospitals funded through IGTs or general fund payments.
Additionally, cost limitations do not apply to payments received by government operated
hospitals from Medi-Cal managed care organizations, consistent with Federal law as these
payments cannot be funded by CPEs.

21.  Common Rule Exemption. The state shall ensure that the only involvement of human
subjects in research activities which may be authorized and/or required by this
demonstration for projects which are conducted by or subject to the approval of CMS, and
which are designed to study, evaluate, or otherwise examine the Medicaid program —
including procedures for obtaining Medicaid benefits or services; possible changes in or
alternatives to those programs or procedures; or possible changes in methods or level of
payment for benefits or services under those programs. CMS has determined that this
demonstration as represented in these approved STCs meets the requirements for exemption
from the human subject research provisions of the Common Rule set forth in 45 CFR
46.101(b)(5).

IV. GENERAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

22.  General Financial Requirements. The State will comply with all general financial
requirements under title X1X and XXI set forth in these STCs.
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23.

24.

25.

26.

Reporting Requirements Relating to Budget Neutrality and Title XXI Allotment
Neutrality. The State will comply with all reporting requirements for monitoring budget
neutrality and title XXI allotment neutrality set forth in these STCs. The State must submit
corrected budget and/or allotment neutrality data upon request.

Accounting Procedure. The State has submitted and CMS has approved accounting
procedures for the Medi-Cal 2020 to ensure oversight and monitoring of demonstration
claiming and expenditures. These procedures are included as Attachment H. The State
shall submit a modification to the “Accounting Procedures” within 90 days after the
extension approval to account for changes and expansions to the waiver as described within
these STCs for the California Medi-Cal 2020 Demonstration.

Contractor Reviews. The state will forward to CMS summaries of the financial and
operational reviews that the state completes on applicants awarded contracts through the
demonstration’s Seniors and Persons with Disabilities Program (SPD), the California
Children’s Services Program (CCS), Healthy Families Program Children Transition to the
Medicaid Expansion Demonstration and Managed Care Health Plans operating in the State.

Monthly Calls. CMS shall schedule monthly conference calls with the State. The purpose
of these calls is to discuss any significant actual or anticipated developments affecting the
Demonstration. Areas to be addressed include, but are not limited to:

The health care delivery system,

PRIME

Global Payment Program

Access Assessment

Whole Person Care

Drug Medi-Cal and Mental Health

Dental Transformation Initiative

The Seniors and Persons with Disabilities (SPD)Program;

The Community Based Adult Services (CBAS) Program;

California Children’s Services (CCS) Program;

Designated State Health Programs (DSHP) receiving federal financial

participation. — as defined within these STCs;

Enrollment, quality of care, access to care;
. The benefit package, cost-sharing;

Audits, lawsuits;

Financial reporting and budget neutrality issues;

Progress on evaluations;

State legislative developments; and,

Any Demonstration amendments, concept papers or State plan amendments the

State is considering submitting.

T oK ho 00 o

ST oS3

CMS shall update the state on any amendments or concept papers under review as well as
federal policies and issues that may affect any aspect of the demonstration. The state and
CMS (both the Project Officer and the Regional Office) shall jointly develop the agenda for
the calls.
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27.  Demonstration Quarterly Reports. The state will submit progress reports 60 days
following the end of each quarter (Attachment I). The intent of these reports is to present
the state’s analysis and the status of the various operational areas. The state may report data
in later quarterly reports if data lags require it, with CMS approval. These quarterly reports
will include, but are not limited to:

a. Adiscussion of events occurring during the quarter or anticipated to occur in the
near future that affect health care delivery, enrollment, quality of care, access, the
benefit package and other operational issues.

b. Action plans for addressing any policy, operational and administrative issues
identified.

c. Monthly enrollment data during the quarter and Demonstration Year to Date by:

i.  County of participation, the number of persons enrolled in the CCS
Program based on Medi-Cal eligibility and DSHP;
ii.  County of participation, the number of persons participating in any
Demonstration programs receiving FFP.
d. Budget and CHIP Allotment neutrality monitoring tables.
e. Access Advisory Committee Minutes

Other items as requested:
i. Quarterly reports of any Designated State Health Program (DSHP) obtaining
Federal Matching funds through this Demonstration.

il. By County of participation Demonstration population complaints, grievances
and appeals

iii. Biannually, by plan, the Medicare-Medicaid population enrolled in Medi-Cal
managed care in the demonstration that are also enrolled in Medicare Advantage
plans operated by Medi-Cal managed care plans that provide services to
Medicare-Medicaid beneficiaries.

=h

28.  Demonstration Annual Report. The state will submit a draft annual report documenting
accomplishments, project status, quantitative and case study findings, utilization data, and
policy and administrative difficulties in the operation of the demonstration. The state will
submit the draft annual report no later than 120 days after the end of each demonstration
year. Within 60 days of receipt of comments from CMS, a final annual report will be
submitted for the demonstration year to CMS. The annual report will also contain:

a. The previous State fiscal year appropriation detail for all Designated State Health
Programs.

b. Identify the plans that do not meet the contractually required minimum
performance levels on the following 4 primary care access measures for children
(CAP-1224, CAP-256, CAP-711, and CAP-1219), as well as specific actions the
state commits to taking to ensure children in California have access to health
plans that meet minimum performance levels unless the difference between the
MPL and HPL is 10 percentage points or less.

c. The progress and outcome of program activities related to the:

i. PRIME
ii.  Global Payment Program
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29.

30.

3L

iii.  Access Assessment, including progress on evaluation
iv. ~ Whole Person Care
v.  Drug Medi-Cal and Mental Health
vi.  Dental Transformation Initiative
vii.  CCSProgram
viii.  Coordinated Care Initiative (CCI) Program experience of dual eligibles
ix.  Progress on the evaluation of the demonstration and findings.
iv.  SPD program
xi.  Out-of-State Former Foster Care Youth

Final Report. Within 120 days following the end of the current Demonstration period, the
State will submit a draft final report to CMS for comments. The State will take into
consideration CMS’ comments for incorporation into the final report. The final report is
due to CMS no later than 120 days after receipt of CMS’ comments. It will cover:
a. Financial and budget neutrality reports
b. Key milestones and analysis of program activities related to:
i. PRIME
il.  Access Assessment
iii.  Whole Person Care
iv.  Drug Medi-Cal and Mental Health

v.  Global Payment Program

vi.  Dental Transformation Initiative
vii.  CCSProgram
viii.  Coordinated Care Initiative (CCI) Program experience of dual eligibles
iX. Out-of-State Former Foster Care Youth

Revision of the State Quality Strategy. In accordance with federal regulations at Subpart
D 438.200 regarding Quality Assessment and Performance Improvement to ensure the
delivery of quality health care and establishment of standards, the State must update its
Quality Strategy to reflect all managed care plans being proposed through this
demonstration and submit to CMS for approval. The state must obtain the input of recipients
and other stakeholders in the development of its revised Quality Strategy and make the
Strategy available for public comment before adopting it as final, and submitting to CMS
for approval. The state must revise the strategy whenever significant changes are made,
including changes through this demonstration. The state will also provide CMS with annual
reports on the implementation and effectiveness of the updated Quality Strategy as it
impacts the demonstration.

External Quality Review. The state is required to meet all external quality review (EQR)
requirements found in 42 C.F.R. Part 438, subpart E. The state should generally have
available its final EQR technical report to CMS and the public by April of each year, for
data collected within the prior 15 months. This submission timeframe will align with the
collection and annual reporting on managed care data by the Secretary each September 30th,
which is a requirement under the Affordable Care Act [Sec. 2701 (d)(2)].
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32. Deferral for Failure to Submit Timely Demonstration Deliverables. CMS may issue
deferrals in the amount of $5,000,000 per deliverable (federal share) when items required by
these STCs (e.g., required data elements, analyses, reports, design documents, presentations,
and other items specified in these STCs (hereafter singly or collectively referred to as
“deliverable(s)”) are not submitted timely to CMS or found to not be consistent with the
requirements approved by CMS. Specifically:

a. Thirty (30) days after the deliverable was due, CMS will issue a written notification to the
state providing advance notification of a pending deferral for late or non-compliant
submissions of required deliverables.

b. For each deliverable, the state may submit a written request for an extension to submit the
required deliverable. Extension requests that extend beyond the current fiscal quarter
must include a Corrective Action Plan (CAP).

1) CMS may decline the extension request.

2)  Should CMS agree in writing to the state’s request, a corresponding extension of
the deferral process described below can be provided.

3) If the state’s request for an extension includes a CAP, CMS may agree to or
further negotiate the CAP as an interim step before applying the deferral.

c. The deferral would be issued against the next quarterly expenditure report following the
written deferral notification.

d. When the state submits the overdue deliverable(s) that are accepted by CMS, the
deferral(s) will be released.

e. As the purpose of a section 1115 demonstration is to test new methods of operation or
services, a state’s failure to submit all required deliverables may preclude a state from
renewing a demonstration or obtaining a new demonstration.

CMS will consider with the state an alternative set of operational steps for implementing the
intended deferral to align the process with the state’s existing deferral process, for example
what quarter the deferral applies to, and how the deferral is released.

V. GENERAL FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS

33.  Certified Public Expenditures (CPEs). Total computable expenditures for patient care that
are either directly payable under this Demonstration, or the basis for DSH, may be certified
by government entities that directly operate health care providers as long as the expenditures
are not funded using impermissible provider taxes or donations as defined under section
1903(w) of the Social Security Act or using Federal funds other than Medicaid funds (unless
the other Federal funding source by law allows use of federal funds for matching purposes,
and the federal Medicaid funding is credited to the other federal funding source). To the
extent that the funding source for expenditures is a state program funded through this
Demonstration, expenditures may be certified only as a total computable expenditure under
such program. The State may not claim federal matching funds for a payment to a provider
and also claim federal matching funds on the underlying expenditure certified by the
provider, except to the extent that the State has an auditable methodology to prevent
duplicate claims (such as one that limits claims for federal matching based on the certified
expenditure to the shortfall after accounting for the claimed payment). For this purpose,
Federal funds do not include, PRIME Payments, patient care revenue received as payment
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for other services rendered under programs such as DSHP, Medicare or Medicaid. To ensure
that there is no double claiming of federal funding under the DSHP, a detailed protocol will
be developed outlining the procedures to be followed for claiming under this paragraph.
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34.  Designated State Health Programs (DSHP). The state may claim FFP for the
following state programs subject to the annual limits described below. Expenditures
are claimed in accordance with CMS-approved claiming protocols in AttachmentF.

a. The annual limit the state may claim FFP for DSHP shall not exceed
$75,000,000 FFP per DY11-15 (or $375,000,000 total for the 5 years), except
as provided herein. In the event that the state does not claim FFP up to the
$75,000,000 annual limit in a given DY under this demonstration period, the
state may exceed the $75,000,000 annual limit for claiming FFP for DSHP
expenditures in a subsequent DY by an amount equal to the difference of
$75,000,000 and the amount of FFP claimed for DSHP in that applicable prior
DY. The total amount of DSHP FFP that the state may claim in DY 11
through 15 combined may not exceed the non-federal share of amounts
expended by the state for the Dental Transformation Incentive Program.

b. Approved Designated State Health Programs (DSHP) for which FFP can
be claimed subject to the limits in this paragraph are:

State Only Medical Programs

California Children Services (CCS)

Genetically Handicapped Persons Program (GHPP)
Medically Indigent Adult Long Term Care (MIALTC)
Breast & Cervical Cancer Treatment Program (BCCTP)
AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP)

Department of Developmental Services (DDS)

Prostate Cancer Treatment Program (PCTP)

Workforce Development Programs

Office of Statewide Health Planning & Development (OSHPD)
o Song Brown HealthCare Workforce
Training Program
. Steven M. Thompson Physician Corp
Loan Repayment Program
. Mental Health Loan Assumption Program

c. Prohibited DSHP Expenditures. Allowable DSHP expenditures do not include
any expenditures that are funded by federal grants (for example, grants from the
Health Resources and Services Administration, or the Centers for Disease
Control, or from the Global Payment Program) or that are included as part of
the maintenance of effort or non-federal share requirements of any federal
grant. Additionally, allowable DSHP expenditures do not include expenditures
associated with the provision of non-emergency care to non-qualified aliens. To
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implement this limitation, 13.95 percent of total provider expenditures or
claims through DSHP identified below will be treated as expended for non-
emergency

care to non-qualified aliens.

i. Expenditures for the Medically Indigent Adult Long Term Care
(MIA/LTC) program will not be reduced by 13.95 percent because
there are no non-qualified aliens receiving services under this
program.

il. Expenditures for the Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment Program
(BCCTP) will be reduced by the costs related to providing services
to those individuals with aid codes used to designate non-qualified
aliens; however, the 13.95 percent reduction will not be applied
otherwise.

iii. Expenditures for the California Children Services (CCS) program will
be reduced by 13.95 percent as specified in subparagraph (a).

iv. Expenditures for the Genetically Handicapped Persons Program
(GHPP) will be reduced by 13.95 percent as specified in
subparagraph (a).

v. Expenditures for the AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP) will be
reduced by either the 13.95 percent factor as specified in subparagraph
(@), or by the costs related to providing services to those individuals
with aid codes used to designate non-qualified aliens.

vi. Expenditures for the California Department of Developmental
Services will be reduced by either the 13.95 percent factor as
specified in subparagraph (a), or by the costs related to providing
services to those individuals with aid codes used to designate non-
qualified aliens.

vii. Expenditures for the Prostate Cancer Treatment Program (PCTP) will
be reduced by 13.95 percent as specified in subparagraph (a).

35.  Supplemental Payments to IHS and 638 Facilities. The state shall make supplemental
payments to Indian Health Service (IHS) and tribal 638 facilities to take into account their
responsibility to provide uncompensated care and support the IHS and tribal 638 service
delivery network. Supplemental payments shall be computed based on the uncompensated
cost for services that were eliminated from Medi-Cal coverage in July 2009 pursuant to
state plan amendment 09-001, furnished by such facilities to individuals enrolled in the
Medi-Cal program. Participating tribal facilities shall maintain policies for furnishing
services to non- IHS beneficiaries that are in place as of January 1, 2013. Payments shall
be based on the approved methodology set forth in Attachment F. The annual limit for the
IHS uncompensated care cost shall be $ 1,550,000 total computable per year (DY 11 —
15).

VI. STATE PLAN AND DEMONSTRATION POPULATIONS AFFECTED BY
THE DEMONSTRATION
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36.  Eligibility. Certain state plan eligibles are affected by the Demonstration, as
described below.

State plan eligibles derive their eligibility through the Medicaid state plan and are subject
to all applicable Medicaid laws and regulations in accordance with the Medicaid state
plan, except as expressly waived in this demonstration and described in these STCs. Any
Medicaid State Plan Amendments to the eligibility standards and methodologies for these
eligibility groups, including the conversion to a modified adjusted gross income standard
January 1, 2014, will apply to this demonstration. These state plan eligible beneficiaries
are affected by the demonstration by being required to use the managed care network and
gaining access to additional benefits not described in the state plan.

The following population groups are affected by the Demonstration:

a. State Plan California Children’s Services (CCS) Affected by the Demonstration are

those children with Special Health Care Needs who are:

I. Under 21 years of age; and

il. Meet the medical eligibility criteria as defined in the California Code of
Regulations such as congenital anomalies, cerebral palsy, hearing loss, cancer and
diabetes; and

iii. Meet financial eligibility criteria for CCS if theyare:

i.  Enrolled in Medi-Cal (per the Medicaid State Plan);

ii.  Persons in families with an adjusted gross income of $40,000 or less in the
most recent tax year, as calculated for California state income tax purposes; or

iii.  Projected to expend more than 20 percent of their annual, adjusted gross
family income for treatment of the CCS-eligible condition.

b. State Plan Seniors and Persons with Disabilities (SPD) are those persons who derive
their eligibility from the Medicaid State Plan and are aged, blind, or disabled.

c. Section 1931 Children and Related Populations are children including those eligible
under Section 1931, poverty-level related groups and optional groups of older
children.

d. Section 1931 Adults and Related Populations are adults including those eligible under
Section 1931, poverty-level pregnant women and optional group of caretaker
relatives.

e. [Foster Care Children are Medicaid beneficiaries who are receiving foster care or
adoption assistance (Title IV-E), are in foster-care, or are otherwise in an out-of-home
placement.

f. Out-of-State Former Foster Care Youth, defined as youth under age 26, who were in
foster care under the responsibility of a state other than California or a tribe in such
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other state when they turned age 18 or such higher age as the state elected for
termination of federal foster care assistance under title IV-E of the Act, were
enrolled in Medicaid at that time; and are now applying for Medicaid in California.
Out-of-state former foster care youth will receive the same Medicaid State Plan
benefits and be subject to the same cost-sharing requirements effectuated by the state
for the mandatory Title I\VV-E foster care youth eligibility category enacted by the
Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980 (Pub. L. 96-272).

g. Community Based Adult Services (CBAS) Populations are persons who are age 18 or
older and meet CBAS eligibility under STC 44(a) and (d).

h. New Adult Group. The new adult group, described in section 1902(a)(10)(A)())(V1II)
of the Social Security Act and 42 CFR 435.119, pursuant to the approved state plan
will be required to obtain services through this demonstration’s managed care
delivery system as described in these STCs. Benefits for the new adult group are
described in the state’s approved alternative benefit plan state plan amendment.

i. Cal MediConnect eligible beneficiaries are defined in the California-CMS Financial
Alignment Memorandum of Understanding signed March 27, 2013 and further
clarified in the three-way contracts between the State, CMS, and the participating
plans.

j. Coordinated Care Initiative (CCI) Eligible Beneficiaries: are individuals age 21 and
older and includes dual eligible beneficiaries who opt out or are excluded from the
Cal MediConnect program, Medi-Cal only Seniors and Persons with Disabilities
(SPDs) who were previously excluded from the mandatory managed care SPD
transition program, and Medi-Cal managed care enrollees who reside in one of the
following 7 counties:, Los Angeles, Orange, Riverside, San Bernardino, San Diego,
San Mateo, and Santa Clara, excluding: Beneficiaries enrolled in PACE;
Beneficiaries enrolled in the AIDS Healthcare Foundation; Medi-Cal-only
beneficiaries excluded due to an approved Medical Exemption Request, and,;
Beneficiaries enrolled in SCAN.

k. Low-income Pregnant Women, defined as pregnant women with incomes up to and
including 138 percent of the FPL will be required to obtain services through this
demonstration’s managed care delivery system. Beneficiaries who are pregnant
women in fee-for-service prior to August 1, 2015 may remain in fee-for-service for
the duration of their pregnancy and post-partum period to ensure continuity of care.
Any pregnant women voluntarily moving from FFS to managed care will be
provided appropriate care coordination.

I.  Health Home Program (HHP) service coverage is limited to only those beneficiaries
specified in the CMS-approved HHP State Plan Amendments (SPAS), including any
subsequent amendments to the CMS-approved HHP SPAs. HHP services will be
provided only through the Medi-Cal managed care delivery system to beneficiaries
enrolled in managed care. Individuals receiving benefits through the fee-for-service
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(FFS) delivery system who meet HHP eligibility criteria, and who wish to receive
HHP services, must instead enroll in a MCP to receive all services, including HHP
services. HHP services will not be provided through a FFS delivery system. The
HHP-specific provisions of the Medi-Cal 2020 demonstration freedom of choice
waiver, and managed care delivery system implementation Medicaid authority, are
in effect for any CMS-approved HHP SPAs - including SPA requirements specific
to eligible populations, geographic limitations, approved providers, and any other
SPA requirements, including any subsequent amendments to the HHP SPAs- for the
duration of the Medi-Cal 2020 demonstration.

All Medicaid populations served by public hospital systems that participate in the
PRIME program may be affected by payment incentives for such systems that are
designed to further efforts to restructure care delivery to improve quality and
appropriateness of care settings.

VII.DEMONSTRATION DELIVERY SYSTEMS

If the State chooses to use a managed care delivery system to provide benefits to the affected
populations (defined in STC 33), any managed care delivery system which uses managed care
organizations (MCOs), health-insuring organizations (HIOs), prepaid inpatient health plans
(PIHPs), or prepaid ambulatory health plans (PAHPs) [collectively referred to as managed
care entities] is subject to all applicable Medicaid laws and regulations, including but not
limited to sections 1903(m), 1905(t), and 1932 of the Act and 42 CFR Part 438.

Health Insuring Organizations are managed care delivery systems unique to California and
operate under the authority of section 9517(c) of COBRA 1985, which was subsequently
amended by section 4734 of OBRA 1990 and MIPAA 2008. HIOs are exempt from the managed
care requirements of section 1932 of the Act (implemented through 42 CFR Part 438) because
they are not subject to the requirements under 1903(m)(2)(A) that apply to MCOs and contracts
with MCOs. 42 CFR 438.2 identifies these as county-operated entities and California state law
that passed simultaneously with OBRA 1990 identifies these as county-organized health systems
(COHS). The entities covered by the 1915(b) waivers operate under the HIO authority to deliver
benefits to State plan populations; the HPSM is considered a COHS, but is not considered an
HIO by Federal standards because it became operational after January 1, 1986.

A COHS plan must enroll all Medicaid beneficiaries residing in the county in which it operates.
In Humboldt and Orange Counties, beneficiaries may be subsequently disenrolled from COHS
to be enrolled in the Program of All Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE), if eligible. Medicaid
beneficiaries residing in COHS counties may not be enrolled in any other alternative delivery
system without prior approval from CMS and an amendment to this demonstration.

The counties participating in the Two Plan Model offer a choice of two types of MCOs — a
local initiative plan (a county-organized plan which includes local Safety Net providers and
clinics) and a commercial plan. The counties participating in the Geographic Managed Care
(GMC), Imperial, and Regional Models of managed care offer a choice of two or more MCOs.
San Benito County offers a choice of one MCO or the States Fee-For-Service delivery system,
California Medi-Cal 2020 Demonstration Page 25 of 525

Approved December 30, 2015 through December 31, 2020
Amended August 3, 2020



enrollment in managed care is voluntary.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

Managed Care Expansions. The State has been granted the authority to operate
managed care programs in the counties in Attachment M. Therefore, a Demonstration
amendment is not required to implement expansions in these counties. However, any
new service area expansions, proposed changes in Demonstration authorities, or
changes in the populations included or excluded in the authorized counties will require
an amendment to the Demonstration as outlined in STC 8, including updated
Attachment L. All managed care expansions, with beneficiary protections and contract
requirements described under the 2010-2015 “Bridge to Reform” Demonstration must
maintain the required beneficiary protections and contract requirements with the
renewal.

Encounter Data Validation Study for New Health Plans. When a managed care entity
begins serving the populations in STC 33in the Demonstration, the State will be
responsible for conducting a validation study 18 months after the effective date of the
contract to determine completeness and accuracy of encounter data. The initial study will
include validation through a sample of medical records of Demonstration enrollees.

Submission of Encounter Data. The State will submit encounter data to the Medicaid
Statistical Information System (MSIS) as is consistent with Federal law, policy and
regulation. The State must assure that encounter data maintained at managed care
entities can be linked with eligibility files maintained at the State.

Standard Transaction Formats for Transmission of Payment and Enrollment to
Managed Care Entities. The State must ensure that regular capitation payments and
plan enrollment rosters provided to the managed care entities serving Demonstration
populations are generated through an automated process that is compliant with the
appropriate standard HIPAA ANSI X12 transaction file format.

Contracts. No FFP is available for activities covered under contracts and/or
modifications to existing contracts that are subject to 42 CFR 438 requirements prior to
CMS approval of such contracts and/or contract amendments. The State will provide
CMS with a minimum of 60 days to review and approve changes. CMS reserves the
right, as an alternative to withholding all FFP for a contract when CMS determines that
the state and the contractor are making good faith efforts to come into compliance, to
withhold FFP in part until the contract compliance and approval requirement is met for
that contract.

Capitation Payments. The State must ensure that regular capitation payments made to
the Medicaid health plans that are covered under this Demonstration are done through an
automated process that is compliant with the standard HIPAA ANSI X12 820 electronic
transaction format. Likewise, the State must ensure that regular plan enrollment rosters
are provided to the Medicaid health plans covered under this Demonstration through an
automated process that is compliant with the standard HIPAA ANSI X12 834 electronic
transaction format.
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43.  Network Adequacy. The State must ensure that each managed care entity has a
provider network that is sufficient to provide access to all covered services in the

contract.

To the extent that the state applies an exception alternate access standard to its Knox-
Keene Medi-Cal managed care health plan contract network standards the state shall
provide the CMS with the following information no later than 30 days after approval:

a
b.
C.

The geographic zip codes where the exception is applied;
The reason(s) for applying this exception; and
A description of how the health plan network being certified for network
adequacy compares to the number of FFS provider in the region where
the exception is applied or the previous plan network, whichever is
applicable.
And annually thereafter:

I.  The geographic zip codes where the exception is applied; and

ii.  The reason(s) for applying this exception.

If reports are not submitted on time CMS reserves the right as a corrective action
to withhold FFP (either partial or full) for managed care capitation payments for
the Demonstration until the requirement is met.

44.  Network Requirements. The State must through its health plans deliver adequate
primary care, including care that is delivered in a culturally competent manner that is
sufficient to provide access to covered services to the low-income population, and
coordinate health care services for Demonstration populations.

a.

Special Health Care Needs - Enrollees with special health care needs must
have direct access to a specialist as appropriate for the individual's health care
condition.

Out of Network Requirements - The State through its health plans must
provide Demonstration populations with the corresponding Demonstration
program benefits described within these STCs and must adequately cover these
benefits and services out of network in a timely fashion, for as long as it is
necessary to provide them, at no additional cost to the enrollee.

c. Timeliness - The Medi Cal managed care health plans must comply with
timely access requirements and ensure their providers comply with these
requirements. Providers must meet State standards for timely access to care and
services, considering the urgency of the service needed. Network providers
must offer office hours at least equal to those offered to the health plan’s
commercial line of business enrollees or Medicaid fee-for-service participants,
if the provider accepts only Medicaid patients. Contracted services must be
made available 24 hours per day, seven days per week when medically
necessary. The State, through the health plan contracts must establish
mechanisms to ensure and monitor provider compliance and must take

California Medi-Cal 2020 Demonstration Page 27 of 525
Approved December 30, 2015 through December 31, 2020
Amended August 3, 2020



corrective action when noncompliance occurs.

d. Credentialing - The State through its health plans must demonstrate that
the health plan providers are credentialed. The State must also require these
health plans to participate in efforts to promote culturally competent service
delivery.

e. Demonstrating Network Adequacy - Annually the State must provide
adequate assurances that it has sufficient capacity to serve the expected
enrollment in its service area.

i.  The State must provide supporting documentation that must show that the
health plan offers an adequate range of preventive, primary, and specialty
services care for the anticipated number of enrollees in the service area.
The network must contain providers who are sufficient in number, mix,
and geographic distribution to meet the anticipated needs of enrollees.

ii.  The State through its health plans must submit this documentation
when it enters into acontract.

iii.  The State must submit this documentation any time that a significant change
occurs in the health plan's operations that would affect adequate capacity
and services.

iv.  Significant changes include changes in services, benefits, geographic
service area, or payments or the entity's enroliment of a new population.

45.  Certification — Prior to enrollment and annually, the State is required to certify to CMS
that each health plan has complied with State standards for service availability and must
make all documentation available to CMS upon request.

46.  Concurrent Operation of the Multipurpose Senior Services Program (MSSP) 1915
(c) Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) program (CA 0141). Payment for
the MSSP 1915 (c) waiver services will be included in the plan capitation payments from
the State starting July 1, 2014. Eligible beneficiaries in the seven CCI counties who are
participating in the MSSP waiver will be allowed to join the Cal MediConnect program, if
eligible, or mandatorily enrolled in a plan. The Cal MediConnect plans and Medi-Cal
only managed care plans will be required to contract with MSSP providers to ensure on-
going access to MSSP waiver services for MSSP enrolled beneficiaries at the time of
transition through December 31, 2017. MSSP waiver providers will continue to provide
the same services to MSSP Waiver participants/clients; however, they will receive
payment for Medi- Cal managed care members from the plans. These requirements shall
be outlined in the plan and MSSP Waiver provider contracts

47. Operation of the Health Home Program. Health Home Program (HHP) service
coverage is limited to only those beneficiaries specified in the CMS-approved HHP SPA,
including any subsequent amendments to the CMS-approved HHP SPAs. Individuals
receiving benefits through the fee-for-service (FFS) delivery system who meet HHP
eligibility criteria, and who wish to receive HHP services, must instead enroll in a MCP to
receive all services, including HHP services. HHP services will not be provided through a
FFS delivery system.
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a. HHP services and eligibility criteria are specified in the CMS-approved HHP
SPAs, including any subsequent amendments to the CMS-approved HHP
SPA:s.

b. HHP services will be provided only through the Medi-Cal managed care
delivery system to beneficiaries enrolled in managed care. HHP is an opt-in and
opt-out program. MCPs will inform members of their assigned Community-
Based Care Management Entity (CB-CME) and the option to choose a different
CB-CME.

c. Individuals receiving benefits through the FFS delivery system who meet HHP
eligibility criteria, and who wish to receive HHP services, must instead enroll
in a MCP to receive all services, including HHP services. HHP services will not
be provided through a FFS delivery system. The HHP-specific provisions of the
Medi-Cal 2020 demonstration freedom of choice waiver, and managed care
delivery system implementation Medicaid authority, are in effect for any CMS-
approved HHP SPAs - including SPA requirements specific to eligible
populations, geographic limitations, approved providers, and any other SPA
requirements, including any subsequent amendments to the CMS-approved
HHP SPAs- for the duration of the Medi-Cal 2020 demonstration.

d. HHP does not modify the policies that govern transitions between the FFS and
Managed Care delivery systems. A beneficiary who is a voluntary enrollee in
managed care, chooses to opt-out of HHP, and chooses to leave managed care
and enter FFS, can return to FFS in any month during the year according to the
timeframes in the existing processes to return to FFS.

e. The program assigns care managers, such as nurses or other trained
professionals, to help members find the right health care or other services in
their communities. HHP services are specified in the CMS-approved HHP
SPAs.

VIIl. CONTINUING OPERATION OF DEMONSTRATION PROGRAMS

A. Community-Based Adult Services (CBAS) for Medi-Cal State Plan Populations

48. Community-Based Adult Services (CBAS) Eligibility and Delivery
System. Community Based Adult Services” is an outpatient, facility-based program
that delivers skilled nursing care, social services, therapies, personal care,
family/caregiver training andsupport, nutrition services, care coordination, and
transportation to eligible State Plan beneficiaries.

a. CBAS Recipients are those persons who:
I. Are age 18 years and older;
il. Derive their Medicaid eligibility from the State Plan and are eitheraged,
blind, or disabled; including those who are recipients of Medicare.
iii. Are Medi-Cal managed care plan members or are exempt from enrollment
in Medi-Cal managed care.

iv. Reside within a geographic services area in which the CBAS benefit was
available as of April 1, 2012, as more fully described in STC 44(b), or
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are determined eligible for the CBAS benefit by managed care plans that
contract with CBAS providers pursuant to STC 44(b) and STC 47(a)(ii).

b.  Delivery System.

i. CBAS is a Medi-Cal managed care benefit in counties where CBAS existed on
April 1, 2012. To the extent that the provision of CBAS is determined by DHCS
to be both cost-effective and necessary to prevent avoidable institutionalization
of plan enrollees within a plan’s service area in which CBAS was not available
as of April 1, 2012, CBAS may be a Medi-Cal managed care benefit pursuant to
STC 47(a)(ii) available to that plan’s enrollees at the discretion of the plan when
it contracts with a CBAS provider that has been certified as such by DHCS.

The State must ensure that plans have mechanisms to provide care coordination,
person-centered planning continuity-of-care, out-of-network care, and other
provisions related to newly enrolled managed care beneficiaries as described in
STC 58

ii. CBAS shall be available as a Medi-Cal fee-for-service benefit for individuals
who do not qualify for, or are exempt from enrollment in, Medi-Cal managed
care as long as the individual resides within the geographic service areawhere
CBAS is provided.

iii. If there is insufficient CBAS Center capacity due to Center closure(s) to satisfy
demand in counties where CBAS centers existed as of April 1, 2012, the State
Medicaid Agency must assure that eligible CBAS beneficiaries that had
received CBAS at the closed Center(s) have access to unbundled CBAS as
needed for continuity of care and subject to the following general procedures:

i.  Managed care beneficiaries: For managed care beneficiaries who are
eligible for CBAS and there is a 5% change from County capacity as of
April 1, 2012, in the area, the MCO will authorize unbundled services and
facilitate utilization through care coordination.

ii.  Fee-for-Service beneficiaries: For FFS beneficiaries who are eligible for
CBAS and there a 5% change from County capacity as of April 1, 2012, in
the area, the following procedures will apply:
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e DHCS will work with the local CBAS Center network and
beneficiary’s physician to identify other available CBAS Centers, and
the type, scope and duration of the CBAS the beneficiary needs.
e DHCS will work with the beneficiary’s physician to arrange for
oneeded nursing services,
o referral to, or reassessment of, In-Home Supportive
Services as needed for personal care services (or authorization
of waiver personal care services needed in excess of the IHSS
cap).
e If the beneficiary needs therapeutic services, DHCS will work with
the beneficiary’s physician to coordinate the authorization of needed
services.
e If the beneficiary needs mental health services, DHCS will work
with the beneficiary’s physician to refer the beneficiary to the local
mental health services program.

iv. In the event of a negative change in capacity of 5% or greater in any county for
any reason, DHCS shall identify in the quarterly report for the same quarter as
the negative change the provider capacity in that county for providing all core
and additional CBAS services (as listed in STCs 45(a) and 45(b)) on an
unbundled basis.

c.  Home and Community-Based Settings. The state must ensure that home and
community-based settings have all of the qualities required by 42 CFR 441.301(c)(4), and
other such qualities as the secretary determines to be appropriate based on the needs of
the individual as indicated in their person-centered plan. In a provider owned or
controlled setting, the additional qualities required by CFR 441.301(c)(4)(vi) must be
met. The state will engage in a CBAS stakeholder process to amend the HCB settings
statewide transition plan to ensure that all home and community-based settings found in
the 1115 Demonstration have all of the qualities required by 42 CFR 441.301(c)(4). The
state will amend the statewide transition plan to include all HCBS settings used by
individuals in the 1115 Demonstration and submit to CMS no later than September 1,
2015, to ensure complete compliance with HCB Settings by March 17, 2019.

d. CBAS Program Eligibility Criteria. The CBAS benefit shall be available to all
beneficiaries who meet the requirements of STC 44(a) and for whom CBAS is
available based on STC 44(b) who meet medical necessity criteria as established in
state law and who qualify based on at least one of the medical criteria in (i) through
(v):
I. Meet or exceed the “Nursing Facility Level of Care A” (NF-A) criteria as set
forth in the California Code of Regulations; OR

il. Have a diagnosed organic, acquired or traumatic brain injury, and/or chronic

mental disorder. “Chronic mental disorder” means the enrollee shall have one or
more of the following diagnoses or its successor diagnoses included in the most
recent version of the Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders
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published by the American Psychiatric Association: (a) Pervasive Developmental
Disorders, (b) Attention Deficit and Disruptive Behavior Disorders, (c) Feeding and
Eating Disorder of Infancy, Childhood, or Adolescence, (d) Elimination Disorders,
(f) ) Schizophrenia and Other Psychiatric Disorders, (g) Mood Disorders, (h) Anxiety
Disorders, (i) Somatoform Disorders, (j) Factitious Disorders, (k), Dissociative
Disorders, (1) Paraphilia, (m) Eating Disorders, (n) Impulse Control Disorders Not
Elsewhere Classified (0) Adjustment Disorders, (p) Personality Disorders, or (q)
Medication-Induced Movement Disorders. In addition to the presence of a chronic
mental disorder or acquired, organic, or traumatic brain injury, the enrollee shall need
assistance or supervision with either:
A. Two of the following: bathing, dressing, self-feeding, toileting, ambulation,
transferring, medication management, or hygiene; or
B. One need from the above list and one of the following: money management;
accessing community and health resources; meal preparation, or transportation;
OR.
iii. Have a moderate to severe cognitive disorder such as dementia, including
dementia characterized by the descriptors of, or equivalent to, Stages 5, 6, or 7 of
the Alzheimer’s Type; OR
iv. Have a mild cognitive disorder such as dementia, including Dementia of the
Alzheimer’s Type, AND need assistance or supervision with two of the following:
bathing, dressing, self-feeding, toileting, ambulation, transferring, medication
management, or hygiene; OR
v. Have a developmental disability. “Developmental disability” means a disability,
which originates before the individual attains age 18, continues, or can be expected to
continue indefinitely, and constitutes a substantial disability for that individual as
defined in the California Code of Regulations.

e.  CBAS Eligibility Determination.
Eligibility determination for the CBAS benefit will be performed as follows:

i.  Theinitial eligibility determination for the CBAS benefit will be performed
through a face-to-face review by a registered nurse with level of care
determination experience, using a standardized tool and protocol approved by the
State Medicaid Agency unless criteria under STC 44 (e)(ii) are met. The
eligibility determination will be conducted by the beneficiary’s managed care
plan, or by the State Medicaid Agency or its contractor(s) for beneficiaries
exempt from managed care.

ii.  Aninitial face-to-face review is not required when a managed care plan
determines that an individual is eligible to receive CBAS and that the receipt
of CBAS is clinically appropriate based on information that the plan
pOSSesses.

iii.  Eligibility for ongoing receipt of CBAS is determined at least every six months
through the reauthorization process or up to every twelve months for individuals
determined by the managed care plan to be clinically appropriate.

iv.  Denial in services or reduction in the requested number of days for services of
ongoing CBAS by DHCS or by a managed care plan requires a face-to-face
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review.

f. Grievances and Appeals
I. A beneficiary who receives a written notice of action has the right to filean
appeal and/or grievance under State and Federal Law.

il. A CBAS participant may file a grievance with their Managed Care Organization
as a written or oral complaint. The participant or their authorized representative
may file a grievance with the participant’s Managed Care Organization at any time
they experience dissatisfaction with the services or quality of care provided to
them, and as further instructed by the MCO.

49.  CBAS Benefit and Individual Plan of Care (IPC).
CBAS benefits include the following:

a. Core Services: Professional nursing care, personal care and/or social

services, therapeutic activities, and a meal shall be provided to all eligible

CBAS beneficiaries on each day of service as follows.

I. Professional nursing services provided by an RN or LVN, which includes one
or more of the following, consistent with scope of practice: observation,
assessment, and monitoring of the beneficiary’s general health status;
monitoring and assessment of the participant’s medication regimen;
communication with the beneficiary’s personal health care provider;
supervision of personal care services; and provision of skilled nursing care
and interventions.

il. Personal care services provided primarily by program aides which include one
or more of the following: supervision or assistance with Activities of Daily
Living (ADLs) and Instrumental Activities of Daily Living (IADLS);
protective group supervision and interventions to assure participant safety and
to minimize risk of injury, accident, inappropriate behavior, or wandering.

ii. Social services provided by social work staff, which include one or more of
the following: observation, assessment, and monitoring of the participant’s
psychosocial status; group work to address psychosocial issues; care
coordination.

iv. Therapeutic activities organized by the CBAS center activity coordinator,
which include group or individual activities to enhance social, physical, or
cognitive functioning; facilitated participation in group or individual activities
for CBAS beneficiaries whose physical frailty or cognitive function precludes
them from independent participation in activities.

v. A meal offered each day of attendance that is balanced, safe, and appetizing,
and meets the nutritional needs of the individual, including a beverage and/or
other hydration. Special meals will be provided when prescribed by the
participant’s personal health care provider.

b.  Additional Services. The following additional services shall be provided to all
eligible CBAS beneficiaries as needed and as specified on the person’s IPC:
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i. Physical therapy provided by a licensed, certified, or recognized physical
therapist within his/her scope of practice.

il. Occupational therapy provided by a licensed, certified, or recognized
occupational therapist within his/her scope of practice.

iii.  Speech therapy provided by a licensed, certified, or recognized speech
therapist within his/her scope of practice.

iv.  Behavioral health services for treatment or stabilization of a diagnosed
mental disorder provided by a licensed, certified, or recognized mental
health professional within his/her scope of practice. Individuals
experiencing symptoms that are particularly severe or whose symptoms
result in marked impairment in social functioning shall be referred by
CBAS staff to the identified managed care plan, County Mental Health
programs, or appropriate behavioral health professionals or services.

v.  Registered dietician services provided by a registered dietician for the
purpose of assisting the CBAS beneficiary and caregivers with proper
nutrition and good nutritional habits.

vi.  Transportation, provided or arranged, to and from the CBAS
beneficiary’s place of residence and the CBAS center, when needed.

c.  Individual Plan of Care (IPC).
The IPC is a written plan designed to provide the CBAS beneficiary with
appropriate treatment in accordance with the assessed needs of the individual, as
determined by the CBAS center and as specified in State law. The IPC is submitted
as supporting documentation for level of service determination with the treatment
authorization request.

The whole person-centered project will comply with the requirements at 42 CFR
441.301(c)(1) through (3) including specifying: 1) How the IPC will identify each
enrollee’s preferences, choices and abilities and the strategies to address those
preferences, choices and abilities; 2) How the IPC will allow the enrollee to
participate fully in any treatment or service planning discussion or meeting,
including the opportunity to involve family, friends and professionals of the
enrollee’s choosing; 3) How the IPC will ensure that the enrollee has informed
choices about treatment and service decisions; and 4) How the IPC process will be
collaborative, recurring and involve an ongoing commitment to the enrollee.

The IPC is prepared by the CBAS center’s multidisciplinary team based on the
team’s assessment of the beneficiary’s medical, functional, and psychosocial status,
and includes standardized components approved by the State Medicaid Agency.

Development of the IPC is based on principles of Person-Centered Planning, which is
an individualized and ongoing process to develop individualized care plans that focus
on a person’s abilities and preferences for the delivery of services and supports.
Person- Centered Planning includes consideration of the current and unique bio-
psycho-social- cultural and medical needs and history of the individual, as well as the
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person’s functional level, support systems, and continuum of care needs. CBAS
center staff, the beneficiary, and his/her support team shall review and update the
beneficiary’s IPC at least every six months or when there is a change in circumstance
that may require a change in benefits. Such review and updates must include an
evaluation of progress toward treatment goals and objectives, and reflect changes in
the beneficiary’s status or needs. The IPC shall include at a minimum:
i. Medical diagnoses.
il. Prescribed medications.
iii. Scheduled days at the CBAS center.
iv. Specific type, number of service units, and frequency of individual services to
be rendered on a monthly basis.
v. Elements of the services that need to be linked to individual objectives,
therapeutic goals, and duration of service(s).
vi. An individualized activity plan designed to meet the needs of the enrollee for
social and therapeutic recreational activities.
vii. Participation in specific group activities.
viii. Transportation needs, including specialtransportation.
ix. Special diet requirements, dietary counseling and education, if needed.
X. A plan for any other necessary services that the CBAS center will coordinate.
xi. IPCs will be reviewed and updated no less than every six months by the CBAS
staff, the enrollee, and his/her support team. Such review must include a
review of the participant’s progress, goals, and objectives, as well as the IPC
itself.

50. CBAS Provider Specifications. CBAS center staff shall include licensed and registered
nurses; licensed physical, occupational, and speech therapists; licensed behavioral health
specialists; registered dieticians; social workers; activity coordinators; and a variety of
other non-licensed staff such as program aides who assist in providing services.

a.  Licensed, registered, certified, or recognized staff under California State scope
of practice statutes shall provide services within their individual scope of practice and
receive supervision required under their scope of practice laws.

b.  All staff shall have necessary experience and receive appropriate on-

site orientation and training prior to performing assigned duties. All staff will

be supervised by CBAS center or administrative staff.

c.  The State Medicaid Agency maintains Standards of Participation for all CBAS
providers are found in Attachment W to these STCs. These Standards of Participation
are hereby incorporated by reference and can be found on the Department of Health
Care Services and California Department of Aging (CDA) websites. Any changes in
the CBAS Provider Standards of Participation must be approved by CMS.

51.  Responsibilities of Managed Care Plans for CBAS Benefits
The responsibilities of managed care plans for the CBAS benefit shall be consistent with
each individual managed care plan’s contract with DHCS and with these STCs and shall
include that plans do the following.
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a.  Contract Requirements for Managed Care Plans:

I. Contract with sufficient available CBAS providers in the managed care
plans’ covered geographic areas to address in a timely way the needs of their
members who meet the CBAS eligibility criteria in STC 44(d). Sufficient
means: providers that are adequate in number to meet the expected utilization
of the enrolled population without a waitlist; geographically located within
one hour’s transportation time and appropriate for and proficient in
addressing enrollees’ specialized health needs and acuity, communication,
cultural and language needs and preferences.

ii.  Plans may, but are not obligated to, contract for CBAS with providers
licensed as ADHCs and authorized by the Department to provide CBAS on
or afterApril 1, 2012. Plans are not obligated to develop new CBAS
networks or capacity in geographical areas where CBAS capacity is limited
or where ADHC was not available prior to April 1,2012;

iii. Where there is insufficient or non-existent CBAS capacity in the plan’s covered
geographic area and ADHC had been available prior to April 1, 2012, the plan
shall arrange for the delivery of appropriate plan-covered benefits and
coordinate with community resources to assist members, who have similar
clinical conditions as CBAS recipients, to remain in the community.

iv. Confirm that every contracted CBAS provider is licensed, certified, operating,
and meets the managed care plan’s credentialing and quality standards.

A. The managed care plan may exclude any CBAS provider, to the extent
that the managed care plan and CBAS provider cannot agree to terms,
the CBAS provider does not meet the plan’s credentialing or quality
standards, is terminated pursuant to the terms of the CBAS provider’s
contract with the managed care plan, or otherwise ceases its operations
as a CBAS provider.

B. The managed care plan shall provide the State Medicaid Agency a list of
its contracted CBAS providers and its CBAS accessibility standards on an
annual basis.

b. Eligibility and Authorization: Develop and implement policies and procedures for
CBAS eligibility determination and authorization that address the eligibility criteria
set forth in STC 44, the processes and timelines in State law, and all of the following:

i. Face-to-face eligibility determination (F2F) review requirements: the minimum
standard is that the managed care plan will conduct an F2F eligibility
determination for those beneficiaries who have not previously received CBAS
through the plan, provided that the managed care plan has not already
determined through another process that the member is clinically eligible for
CBAS and in need for the start of CBAS to be expedited.

il. Timeline for eligibility determination: the plan shall complete the F2F
eligibility determination using the standard State-approved tool, as soon as
feasible but no more than 30 calendar days from the initial eligibility inquiry
request. The plan shall send approval or denial of eligibility for CBAS to the
CBAS provider within one business day of the decision and notify the
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member in writing of his/her CBAS eligibility determination within two
business days of the decision.

iii. Timeline for service authorization: After the CBAS eligibility determination
and upon receipt of the CBAS treatment authorization request and individual
plan of care (IPC), the planshall:

A. Approve, modify or deny the authorization request within five business
days of receipt of the authorization request, in accordance with State law.

B. Determine level of service authorization (i.e., days per week authorized)
based on the plan’s review of the IPC submitted by the CBAS provider,
consideration of the days per week recommended by the CBAS
multidisciplinary team, and the medical necessity of themember.

C. Notify the provider within one business day of the authorization
decision. Notify the member within two business days of the
authorization decision, including informing the member of his/her
right to appeal and grievance processes in accordance with STC 44(f).

iv. Timeline, process, and criteria for expedited eligibility determination and
authorization for CBAS such that an F2F will not be performed. At a
minimum, expedited authorization shall occur within 72 hours of receipt of a
CBAS authorization request for individuals in a hospital or nursing facility
whose discharge plan includes CBAS, or when the individual faces
imminent and serious threat to his or her health.

v.  Written notices to the beneficiary shall include procedures and contacts
for grievances and appeals.

vi. Guidelines for level of service authorization, including for the number of
days per week and duration of authorization up to 12 months.

vii. Continuity of care: The managed care plan shall ensure continuity of care
when members switch health plans and/or transfer from one CBAS center
to another.

¢. Coordination with CBAS Providers: Coordinate member care with CBAS
providers to ensure the following:

I. CBAS IPCs are consistent with members’ overall care plans and
goals developed by the managed care plan.

il. Exchange of participant discharge plan information, reports of incidents
that threaten the welfare, health and safety of the participant, and significant
changes in participant condition are conducted in a timely manner and
facilitate care coordination.

iii. Clear communication pathways to appropriate plan personnel having
responsibility for member eligibility determination, authorization, care
planning, including identification of the lead care coordinator for
members who have a care team, and utilization management.

iv. Written notification of plan policy and procedure changes, and a process to
provide education and training for providers regarding any substantive
changes that may be implemented, prior to the policy and procedure
changes taking effect.
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52.  CBAS Center Provider Oversight, Monitoring, and Reporting.
The State shall maintain a plan for oversight and monitoring of CBAS providers to ensure
compliance and corrective action with provider standards, access, and delivery of quality care
and services. Reporting of activity associated with the plan must be consistent with the
Quarterly and Annual Progress Reports as set forth in this Waiver, Section IV, General
Reporting Requirements and reported to CMS on a quarterly basis. Such oversight,
monitoring and reporting shall include all of the following:

a. Enrollment Information: to include the number of CBAS FFS and MCO
beneficiaries in each county the capacity of each county -, total determined eligible an ineligible
beneficiaries per county quarterly, and explanation of probable cause of any negative change from
quarter to quarter of more than five percent and description of any steps taken to address such
variances.

b.  The quarterly CBAS provider-reported data submitted to the CDA, identifying

participant statistics, average daily attendance utilization at Centers, and capacity data.

c.  Summary of operational/policy development/issues, including complaints,
grievances and appeals. The State shall also include any trends discovered, the resolution
of complaints and any actions taken or to be taken to prevent such issues, asappropriate.
d.  Summary of all quality assurance/monitoring activity undertaken incompliance
with STC 49, inclusive of all amendments.

e.  CBAS FFS and Managed Care Access Monitoring. The State Medicaid Agency will

assure sufficient CBAS access/capacity, through the mechanisms listed below, in every

county where CBAS existed as of April 1, 2012.

i.Review the total number of individuals receiving a new assessment for CBAS vs. the
total number of individuals obtaining ongoing CBAS and the number of participants
obtaining unbundled services. CMS requires the State to report and review these
metrics quarterly and upon a negative change from quarter to quarter of more than
5%, the State must provide a probable cause for the negative change as well as an
analysis that addresses such variances.

I.Review of overall utilization of CBAS, including newly opened or closed Centers.
CMS requires the State to report and review these metrics quarterly and upon a
negative change from quarter to quarter of more than 5%, the State must provide a
probable cause for the negative change as well as an analysis that addresses such
variances.

.Review of FFS and MCO grievances and appeals by CBAS enrollees for areas
including but not limited to: appeals related to requesting services and not able to
receive services or receiving more limited services than requested, excessive
drive/ride times to access CBAS, grievances around CBAS providers, grievances
around FFS or MCO staff in assessment, any reports pertaining to health and welfare
of individuals utilizing CBAS, and any reports pertaining to requesting a particular
CBAS provider and unable to access that provider. CMS requires the State to report
and review these metrics quarterly and upon a negative change from quarter to quarter
of more than 5%, the State must provide a probable cause for the negative change as
well as a corrective action plans that addresses such variances.

iv. A review of any other beneficiary or provider call center/line for complaints

surrounding the provision of CBAS benefits through FFS or the MCOs. CMS
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requires the State to report and review these metrics quarterly and upon a negative
change from quarter to quarter of more than 5%, the State must provide a probable
cause for the negative change as well as a corrective action plans that addresses such
variances.

v. Review the CBAS provider capacity per county vs. the total number of
beneficiaries enrolled for CBAS each quarter. CMS requires the State to reportand
review these metrics quarterly and upon a negative change from quarter to quarter
of more than 5%, the State must provide a probable cause for the negative change
as well as an analysis that addresses such variances.Evidence of sufficient access
monitoring and corrective action plans must be provided to the regional office
annually and at any other time a significant impact to the MCQO’s operations are
administered

vi. If it is found that the State did not meet the monitoring mechanisms listed above,
CMS reserves the right to withhold a portion or all of FFP related to CBAS until
which time the State provides adequate documentation assuring sufficient access.

53.  CBAS Quality Assurance and Improvement Strategy. Quality assurance and monitoring

of CBAS shall be consistent with the managed care Quality Strategy required by 42 CFR
Part 438 Subpart D which is integrated into the DHCS contracts with managed care plans
statewide. Such a Quality Assurance and Improvement strategy shall assure the health and
safety of Medi-Cal beneficiaries receiving CBAS and shall address, at a minimum, all of
the following:

a. The quality and implementation of the CBAS beneficiary’s person-centered IPC.

b. The provider’s adherence to State licensure and certification requirements.

c. Financial oversight by the State Medicaid Agency, and

d. Administrative oversight of the managed care plans by the State Medicaid Agency.

54.  CBAS Provider Reimbursement.

a. DHCS shall reimburse CBAS providers serving eligible Medi-Cal beneficiaries
who are exempt from enrollment in Medi-Cal managed care at an all-inclusive
rate per day of attendance per beneficiary. DHCS shall publish such rates.

b. Managed care plans shall reimburse contracted CBAS providers pursuant to a rate
structure that shall include an all-inclusive rate per day of attendance per plan
beneficiary, or be otherwise reflective of the acuity and/or level of care of the plan
beneficiary population served by the CBAS providers. Plan payments must be
sufficient to enlist enough providers so that care and services are available under
the plan at least to the extent that such care and services were available to the
respective Medi-Cal population as of April 1, 2012. Managed care plans may
include incentive payment adjustments and performance and/or quality standards in
their rate structure in paying CBAS providers.

55.  CBAS Program Integrity
a. Following a determination that a credible allegation of fraud exists involving a
CBAS provider, the state shall notify managed care plans promptly of the
finding. The state must require managed care plans to report, in a timeframe and
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manner as specified by the state, but no less frequently than quarterly, to the state
all payments made to the applicable CBAS provider for CBAS services provided
after the date of notification; the state must disclose this information to CMS
beginning with payments made on or after April 1, 2016.

b. If the credible allegation of fraud is proven:

i. For purposes of claiming FFP, the state must adjust its claiming
associated with payments to a managed care plan to account for anamount
equal to what the managed care plan has paid to an applicable CBAS
provider for dates of services occurring after the state has notified the
managed care plan that the CBAS provider has been referred for
investigation. The state shall refund the federal share associated with such
payments in accordance with Attachment OO.

The state may recoup from its payment to a managed care plan an

amount equal to what the managed care plan has paid to the applicable
CBAS provider for dates of service after the state has notified the
managed care plan that the CBAS provider has been referred for
investigation.

Additional specifications pertaining to these requirements including
information about how payments and claiming will be adjusted and

MCPs will be notified are set forth in Attachment OO in accordance with
the Medicaid Managed Care proposed rule at 80 FR 31097 or the

finalized 42 CFR 438. The state must submit Attachment OO by June 30,
2016.

B. California Children’s Services (CCS)

56. CCS Demonstration Project Approval. The demonstration project will test two health
care delivery models for children enrolled in the California Children’s Services (CCS)
Program. The two demonstration models include provisions to ensure adequate protections
for the population served, including a sufficient network of appropriate providers and
timely access to out of network care when necessary. The plan shall also include specific
criteria for evaluating the models. These CCS pilot models shall be eligible for FFP from
the Date of CMS approval through the term of the demonstration. In addition, the pilot
programs are limited to the two current counties that are authorized as of the date of this

approval.

57.  CCS Demonstration Project Protocol. The overarching goal of the CCS pilot project is
for the State to test two models of health care delivery for the CCS population that results in
achieving the desired outcomes related to timely access to care, improved coordination of
care, promotion of community-based services, improved satisfaction with care, improved
health outcomes and greater cost-effectiveness. The demonstration will be analyzed on the

following:

a. A Program Description — inclusive of eligibility, benefits, costsharing;
b. Demonstration Program Requirements - inclusive of eligibility,
enrollment, benefits, and cost-sharing;
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c. Budget/Allotment Neutrality projections
d. Outcomes for:

i.  Ensuring that the CCS population has access to timely and appropriate,
high quality and well-coordinated medical and supportive services that
are likely to maintain and enhance their health and functioning and meet
their developmental needs.

il.  Increasing patient and family satisfaction with the delivery of
services provided through the CCS program.

iii.  Increasing satisfaction with both the delivery of and the reimbursement
of services.

iv.  The State’s ability to measure and assess those strategies that are most
and least effective in improving the cost-effectiveness of delivering high-

quality, well-coordinated medical and supportive services to the CCS
population.

v.  Increasing the use of community-based services as an alternative
to inpatient care and emergency room use.

vi.  Reducing the annual rate of growth of expenditures for the
CCS population.

e. Use up to two models of care for care delivery:
i. A Provider-based Accountable Care Organization (ACO);
ii.  Existing Medi-Cal Managed Care Plans.

58. 2016 CCS Pilot Update.
a. The CCS Pilot Protocol has been appended to the STCs as Attachment KK
b. On or before September 30, 2016, the state must submit to CMS a report detailing
the following:
i.  The current number of pilot programs,

il.  Adescription and status update on each active pilot, including number
of children enrolled, average CCS and total Medi-Cal cost of care,

iii.  Evaluation findings to date (if any).

iv.  On or before September 30, 2016, California must submit to CMS an
updated CCS Pilot Protocol with additions to the list performance measures,
to be implemented in 2017. Specifically, the state must propose

A. One provider satisfaction measure,

B.  One patient satisfaction measure,

C.  Whole person average cost of care,

D. Two measures of participant health outcomes.

C. Managed Care Delivery Systems for the Coordination Care Initiative
59.  CCI Enrollment Processes
a. Cal MediConnect Enroliment. Effective no sooner than April 1, 2014, according to

the schedule described in Attachment U, dependent on the effective date of the 3-
way contract, the State may begin enrollment of beneficiaries eligible for the Cal
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MediConnect program. Enrollment is described in the plan-specific three-way
contracts signed by CMS, the State, and the Cal MediConnect plan. Beneficiaries
who opt out of Cal MediConnect, will remain in their existing Medicare program and
be enrolled in a Medi-Cal managed care plan for coverage of their Medi-Cal benefits,
including LTSS. Beneficiaries may opt out of the Cal MediConnect program at any
time.

b. CCI Eligible Beneficiary Enrollment. Dual eligibles who opt out or are excluded
from the Cal MediConnect program, and Medi-Cal only SPDs who were previously
excluded from the SPD mandatory enrollment program will be mandatorily enrolled
into a Medi-Cal managed care plan The enrollment may be tailored for each county
as appropriate to address the specific demographics and population of each county.

Notwithstanding the provisions under this STC, for Two-Plan and GMC counties dual
eligibles enrolled in a Medicare Advantage plan shall be mandatorily enrolled in a
Medi-Cal managed care plan that is not operated by the same parent organization for
their Medi-Cal and Medicare wrap around benefits. The State shall ensure dual
eligibles enrolled in a Medicare Advantage plan will be provided coordination of
benefits based off current practice. This is applicable only in the eight authorized CCI
counties.

c. CCI Eligible Beneficiary Enrollment Choice. For counties that do not operate a County
Organized Health Systems (COHS), the State will ensure that at the time of enrollment,
the individuals will have an opportunity to choose from the managed care health plans
and providers, if applicable, available to the specific population groups. If the
beneficiary does not choose a health plan, they will receive a default plan assignment
as described below. For counties that operate a COHS, the State will ensure individuals
have a choice of providers, upon enrollment.

d. Noticing - Beneficiary and Provider Notices and Information Sharing

i.Noticing for Cal MediConnect eligible beneficiaries is described in the MOU, the Cal
MediConnect three-way contracts, and the enrollment guidance. For beneficiaries that
are not a part of the MOU transition, the noticing requirements are described below:

A. Initial and On-going Outreach and Communication Strategy. The State
shall develop an outreach and education strategy to explain the changes
to individuals who are impacted by the Coordinated Care Initiative. The
State will establish a stakeholder process to solicit input and
recommendations from a broad array of advocates, providers, plans,
beneficiaries, and families for the development of a CCI Eligible
Beneficiary program. The process will address beneficiary protections,
person-centered care coordination, consumer- directed IHSS program
protections, and quality. The strategy shall describe the State’s planned
approach for advising individuals regarding health care options utilizing
an array of outreach techniques (including in person as needed) to meet
the wide spectrum of needs identified within the specific populations.
The strategy will further articulate the State’s efforts to ensure that the
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individuals have access to information and human assistance to
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understand the new systems and their choices, their opportunities to
select a health plan or particular providers and to achieve continuity and
coordination of care. The strategy will include a timeline for initial
implementation and on- going operation of the CCI. All updates or
modifications to the outreach and education strategy shall be submitted
to CMS for review, prior to implementation.

B. CMS Review of Enrollee Communication. The State will submit
to CMS, 10 days in advance of finalizing the notice for production,
any written communication from the state to enrollees to be used to
explain the transition for CMS review and comment. The availability
of resources for individual assistance should be clearly set forth in
materials developed by both the State and the health plans. The State
will also submit to CMS for review and comment any directional
memoranda or guidance documents provided to the counties, plans,
and providers.

C. Readability and Accessibility. All informing and educational
materials should be clear and easy to read, provide information
beneficiaries need to help them navigate the transition, and be made
available in the 12 Medi-Cal threshold languages, in formats, and at
reading levels that ensure materials provide clear information.

D. Timing. CCI Eligibles transitioning from Fee-For-Service will be
notified at least 90-days in advance of the effective date of enrollment
of upcoming changes in delivery systems; will be mailed reminder
notices 30 and 60 days prior to enrollment, and final enroliment
confirmation notices prior to the enrollment effective date. The State
must attempt to contact the beneficiaries who have not made a plan
selection by phone, at least two times, prior to 15 days before the
transition.

E. Validation of Beneficiary Addresses. The state will submit to CMS,
45 days in advance of the transition, a comprehensive plan for ensuring
mailings will be sent to the most appropriate beneficiary address (this
plan should include the use of address validation software).

ii. For beneficiaries that are currently enrolled in Medi-Cal managed care and are
now going to receive MLTSS through the managed care plan, the noticing
requirements are as follows:

A. CMS Review of Enrollee Communication. The State will require the
plans to notify their members at least 30 days in advance of
implementation of the benefit. The plan will notify all members of the
availability of the benefit for those members who are accessing the
services prior to implementation, including information about
continuity of care.

B. The plan will notify all members of the availability of the benefit
through member informing materials for those who are  not accessing
California Medi-Cal 2020 Demonstration Page 44 of 525

Approved December 30, 2015 through December 31, 2020
Amended August 3, 2020



the services prior to implementation.

C. Readability and Accessibility. All informing and educational
materials should be clear and easy to read, provide information
beneficiaries need to help them navigate the implementation, and be
made available in the 12 Medi-Cal threshold languages, in formats,
and at reading levels that ensure materials provide clear information.

iii. Provider and Community Based Organization (CBO) Notice. The State shall develop
and distribute written informing materials via a provider bulletin no later than 45 days
prior to the transition. The State will submit these materials to CMS at least10 days
prior to finalizing the notice for production.

iv.  The State will ensure that the Medi-Cal managed care plans include in
regular provider training key elements of operating a successful MLTSS program,
including such topics as the applicable assessment tools and processes, person- centered
care planning, coordination with the IHSS program, population specific training and self-
direction, information technology, billing, and systemsoperations.

e. Approaches to Default

i.  For CCI Eligible Beneficiaries who are now being mandatorily enrolled in
Medi-Cal managed care and do not make an affirmative choice, and after
repeated efforts (letter, followed by at least 2 phone calls) to encourage
choice, the State will identify individual claims and data (from Medi-Cal and,
where appropriate, Medicare) to make a default selection into a plan based on
usual and known sources of care, including previous providers (including
prescribing providers), and utilization history. Default enrollees will have the
opportunity to see their existing Medi-Cal providers for a period of 12
months after enrollment, as defined by the State. The default shall not occur
until education and outreach efforts are conducted as noted above. When an
assignment cannot be made based on affirmative selection or utilization
history, plan assessment shall be based on factors such as plan quality and
safety net providers in a plan’s network.

ii.  Forindividuals currently enrolled in Medi-Cal managed care and who will
have MLTSS integrated, the default will be to keep the enrollee in the
current Medi-Cal managed care plan. Default enrollees will have the
opportunity to change to another Medi-Cal managed care plan, in non-COHS
counties.

iii.  The State shall inform individuals of their opportunity to change plans at
any time.

60.  Benefit Package
a. Beneficiaries enrolled in a Medi-Cal managed care plan will receive through the
managed care delivery system Medi-Cal benefits as identified in Attachment N —
Capitated Services List/Managed Care Benefit Package. Attachment N has been
updated to include the long term services and supports as a plan benefit. The State
will assure that enrolled individuals have referral and access to State plan services
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that are excluded from the managed care delivery system but available through a
fee for service delivery system, and will also assure referral and coordination with
services not included in the established benefit package. The health plans are
responsible for referrals and coordination of services in the State Plan, regardless
of whether the services are included in the plan benefit package.

b. Assessments. The State shall require plans to incorporate into their current policy
and procedure a process to assess members who can benefit from LTSS. The plan
MLTSS assessment does not preclude the use of specific tools for the
determination of eligibility or level of service for MSSP, CBAS and IHSS.

I. MSSP Assessment Tool: The plans shall enter into a contract with each
MSSP Site within the county so that the members have their choice of
MSSP Site providers. The MSSP Site shall perform assessments and
reassessments of potential MSSP beneficiaries pursuant to the 1915(c)
Home and Community-Based Waiver CA.0141.R04.00 requirements. The
MSSP Sites will manage their respective waitlists.

ii. CBAS Assessment Tool: The State shall ensure that the plans shall
comply with STCs 44-51.

c. Effective in the authorized CCI counties, managed care benefits for the eligible
MLTSS populations will be expanded to include the following long term
services and supports (LTSS) as specified in Attachment N:

I. In-home supportive services (IHSS);

il. Multipurpose Senior Services Program (MSSP) services as defined in
the 1915(c) waiver; and

iii. Skilled Nursing Facility services and Intermediate Care Facility services.

All services will be provided in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities
Act (ADA). The State will assure compliance with the criteria for home and
community based settings as referenced in the regulations implementing 1915(c)
and 1915(i) and in accordance with the implementation/effective dates published
in the Federal Register.

61.  Efforts to Ensure Seamless Transitions for New CCI Eligible Beneficiaries: The
State shall provide data to plans to assist plans in identifying enrollees with complex,
multiple, chronic or extensive health care needs or high risk enrollees prior to the
effective date of coverage.

62.  Plan Readiness and Contracts
a. Plan Readiness —Ongoing At any time, CMS may require mandatory enrollment

freezes based upon review of State reports if it is evident that network adequacy
targets are unmet. At any time, CMS reserves the right to withhold approval of
contracts/contract amendments and/or Federal financial participation (FFP) if
CMS determines that network adequacy is not met. Any available statutory or
regulatory appeal procedures will apply.
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i. Care Coordination. Care coordination activities should reflect the capacity
to address the unique needs (medical, support and communication) of
individuals in the CCI population and include capacity to provide linkages
to other necessary supports outside of each plan’s benefit package (e.qg.,
mental health and behavioral health services above and beyond the benefits
covered within the plan, personal care, housing, home delivered meals,
energy assistance programs, services for individuals with intellectual and
developmental disabilities and other supports necessary). The needs may be
identified through the risk assessment process. Care shall be coordinated
across all settings including services outside the provider network and
benefit package.

il. MLTSS Assessments. By using the CBAS, IHSS, MSSP, and NF
assessment tools, the state ensures that these tools include such elements as
current health status and treatment needs; social, and transportation needs and
preferences; personal goals; participant and caregiver preferences for care; and
back-up plans for situations when caregivers are unavailable. Additionally by
using the CBAS, IHSS, MSSP, and NF assessment tools the state ensures that
these instruments are capable of producing a similar assessment result from
assessor to assessor (i.e. inter-rater reliability).

The State shall direct the plans to engage in a preliminary assessment process
that assesses each new enrollee’s risk level and needs; assesses the care needs
of dual eligible beneficiaries and coordinates their Medi-Cal benefits across
all settings; and uses a mechanism or algorithm to determine the health risk
level of members. Based on the results of the health risk assessment, the plans
shall be directed to develop individual care plans for higher risk beneficiaries.

The State shall ensure minimum assessment/screen components to be included
in any assessment/screen administered by the plans to enable comparability
and standardization of elements considered and included in all plan
assessments.

iii. Care Continuity: Initial and Ongoing. The State shall ensure that the plans
have mechanisms to provide continuity of care to enrolled individuals in order
to furnish seamless care with existing Medi-Cal providers for a period of 12
months after enrollment and established procedures to bring providers into
network. Enrollees may keep current CBAS and Nursing Facility providers
and services in their approved service plans, even if those providers are not in
the network, for 12 months from first day of coverage, or until a service plan
is completed and either agreed upon by the enrollee or resolved through the
appeals or a fair hearing process and implemented.

iv. Person-Centered Planning and Service Design.

A. For Medi-Cal only and partial Duals without Medicare Part B, the
State shall ensure that all contracts will include an assurance that the
plans will have protocols in place to require person-centered
planning and treatment approaches for each enrollee. While
definitions and models of person-centered planning vary, the
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protocols shall, at a minimum, address the following: 1) How the
plan will identify each enrollee’s preferences, choices and abilities
and the strategies to address those preferences, choices and abilities;
2) How the plan will allow the enrollee to participate fully in any
treatment or service planning discussion or meeting, including the
opportunity to involve family, friends and professionals of the
enrollee’s choosing; 3) How the plan will ensure that the enrollee
has informed choices about treatment and service decisions; and 4)
How the planning process will be collaborative, recurring and
involve an ongoing commitment to the enrollee.

B. For MSSP and all 1915(c) HCBS waiver programs which CCI
Eligible Beneficiaries will be enrolled, the service plan will reflect
the participant’s or caregiver’s needs and preferences and address
how their needs will be met by a combination of covered services

and available community supports. Person-centered service planning
is holistic in addressing the full array of medical and non- medical
services and supports provided both by the health plan or available
in the community to ensure the maximum degree of integration and
the best possible health outcomes and participant satisfaction. CBO
providers will coordinate the HCBS service plan with the health
plans service plan. Participants must be permitted to include
individuals of their choosing, along with their service providers, as
part of their interdisciplinary team. CMS expects participants will
have the ability to choose which team members should serve as the
lead and the participant’s main point of contact; if the participant
does not want to choose a team lead, the interdisciplinary team will
make the decision.

v. Physical Accessibility. The State will ensure, using the facility site review
tool, that each plan has physically accessible accommodations or contingency
plans to meet the array of needs of all individuals who require accessible
offices, examination or diagnostic equipment and other accommodations as a
result of their disability or condition, and that they are advised of their
obligations under the Americans with Disabilities Act and other applicable
Federal statutes and rules regarding accessibility.

vi. Interpreter Services - Information Technology. The State will ensure that
each plan offers interpreter services for individuals who require assistance
communicating, as a result of language barriers, disability, or condition. The
State will ensure that each plan has capacity to utilize information technology
including teleconferences and electronic options to ensure that delays in
arranging services do not impede or delay an individual’s timely access to
care.

vii. Transportation — Specialized. The State will ensure that each plan offers
non-emergency medical transportation so that individuals have easily
accessible and timely access for scheduled and unscheduled medical care
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appointments.

viii. Fiscal Solvency. The State shall ensure a plan’s solvency prior to
implementing mandatory enrollment and shall continue to monitor on a
quarterly basis. California uses the Tangible Net Equity (TNE) standard for
plan solvency.

The State shall continue to ensure that all capitation rates developed for the
Medicaid managed care program are actuarially sound and adequate to meet
population needs pursuant to 42 CFR 438.6 (c). Rates will be designed to support
the population’s ability to support and retain community placement. The state will
have a process for oversight and evaluation of payment structures and to inform
areas of exploration for future program modifications.

ix. Transparency. The State shall require that plan methods for clinical and
administrative decision-making are publicly available in a variety of formats,
as well as elements of contractual agreements with the State related to benefits,
assessments, participant safeguards, medical management requirements, and
other non-proprietary information related to the provision of services and
supports to the LTSS eligible population. The State shall require that each plan
utilize its community advisory committee, and that the plans engage in regular
meetings with its stakeholder advisory committees.

X. Timing. For Medi-Cal only enrollees, the State will ensure that plans are
able to serve individuals, including specialty providers, within reasonable
and specified timeframes for appointments, including expanded
appointment times as needed to meet the individuals’ particular needs.

63.  Contract Requirements. Each of the elements noted above as essential to determine
plan readiness will be included in the State’s contracts with each of the plans in a manner
that ensures consistency of services, operations, participant rights and safeguards, quality
and access to services. In addition to these elements, the State will ensure that each plan
contract contains, for applicable populations. To the extent the plans already comply with
any of the following requirements, the state shall identify for CMS how they comply.

a. For Medi-Cal only and Partial Duals without Medicare Part A. Transition
Services and Care Coordination requirements to address discharge planning and
transition requirements to ensure that:

i.  Discharge planning occurs with individuals, or their representatives, as
applicable, starting from the time individuals are admitted to a hospital
or institution; and

il.  Appropriate care, services and supports are in place in the community
before individuals leave the hospital or institution.

b. For Medi-Cal only and Partial Duals without Medicare Part B:

i.  Linkage expectations for linking beneficiaries to providers, for the purposes
of assigning members to providers and for ongoing care coordination and/or
disease management, using FFS claims data as a source of clinical data on
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CCl enrollees. The provision and/or exchange of such data shall be done in
accordance with Federal and State privacy and security requirements.

il.  Requirements for Person-Centered Planning/Consultation, including
uniform approach to be used by all plans as required in Plan Readiness
Section.

iii.  Comprehensive health assessments for newly enrolled CCl
Eligible Beneficiaries into a plan.

c. For CCI Eligible Beneficiaries:

i.Each plan shall be required to submit service encounter data, for individuals
enrolled, as determined by the State and as required by 42 CFR 438 and 1903
of the Act as amended by the Affordable Care Act. The State will develop
specific data requirements and require contractual provisions to impose
financial penalties if accurate data are not submitted in a timely fashion within
90 days after initial plan enrollment.

i. The State must ensure that the notices to beneficiaries are standardized and
meet all Federal and State legal requirements.

iii. Grievance and appeal procedures must comply with Medicaid statutory and
regulatory requirements per 42 CFR 438.400-424, Medi-Cal statutory and
regulatory requirements and the Knox-Keene Act as applicable and as
referenced in Attachment N.

For IHSS, the County will comply with 42 CFR 431, Subpart E. For MSSP, the
MSSP Site will comply with 42 CFR 431, Subpart E.

iv.CCI Eligible Beneficiaries will be substantially involved in plan advisory
groups and committees.

v. Provisions outlining when out-of-network care will be provided.
vi. Coordination of carved out services.

vii. To the extent possible, plans should incorporate the existing LTSS providers
as health plans network providers. In the case of the IHSS program, plans shall
coordinate with the counties in the administration of the IHSS program. The
state shall provide support to traditional LTSS providers, in areas such as
information technology, billing, and systems operations, to assist them in
making the transition to MLTSS.

viii. Contract Termination Protections for participants:

State contracts with health plans must include expectations around health plans
and provider phase-down when health plans or providers are terminating their
contract with, or having their contract terminated by, the State or the health
plans. These expectations must include the required amount of time for
provider and participant notification and rules around the prohibition of new
enrollments during the phase-down period.

64.  Participant Rights and Safeguards.
a. Information. All information provided to enrollees, inclusive of and in addition to
educational materials, enrollment and disenrollment materials, benefit changes and

California Medi-Cal 2020 Demonstration Page 50 of 525
Approved December 30, 2015 through December 31, 2020
Amended August 3, 2020



explanations and other communication, will fully comport with 42 CFR 438.10, and
be accessible and understandable to individuals enrolled or potentially enrolled in
the Demonstration.

b. Safeguards to Prevent Abuse, Neglect and Exploitation and Critical incident
management systems. The state shall have a system in place to identify, report,
and track critical incidents that occur within the delivery of MLTSS, as
appropriate.

c. MLTSS shall continue to be provided in the same amount, duration, and scope
while a modification, reduction, or termination is on appeal in accordance with state
processes. The State will track the number of appeals of service authorization
reductions or expirations. The state will use then use this collected data to intervene
when appropriate.

d. All 1915(c) Waiver requirements and safeguards apply to the individuals
receiving MSSP Waiver services.

e. Independent Consumer Supports. To support the beneficiary’s experience receiving
medical assistance and long term services and supports in a managed care
environment, the State shall create and ensure a permanent system of consumer

supports independent from the managed care plans to assist enrollees in
understanding the coverage model and in the resolution of problems regarding
services, coverage, access and rights.

i.  Core Elements of the Independent Consumer Supports System:

i. Organizational Structure. The Independent Consumer Supports system
shall operate independently from any managed care plan. The
organizational structure of the supports system shall facilitate
transparent and collaborative operation with beneficiaries, and health
plans.

ii. Accessibility. The services of the Independent Consumer Supports
system are available to all Medicaid beneficiaries receiving managed
long-term services and supports (institutional, residential and
community based).

iii. The Independent Consumer Supports system must be accessible
through multiple entryways (e.g., phone, electronic mail) and must
reach out to beneficiaries and/or authorized representatives through
various means (e.g. mail, phone), as appropriate.

iv. Functions. The Independent Consumer Supports system assists
beneficiaries to navigate and access covered health care services and
supports. The below list encompasses the system’s scope of activity.
The State shall have the flexibility to offer these consumer reports
through various venues.

1) The program shall offer beneficiaries support in the pre-
enrollment stage, such as unbiased health plan choice
counseling and general program-related information, as
well as training on referrals to other counseling and
Ombudsman services available, including HICAP, 1-
800-Medicare, and the Cal MediConnect Ombudsman, as
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applicable.

2) The program shall service as an access point for
complaints and concerns about health plan enroliment,
access to services, and other related matters.

3) The program shall help enrollees understand the fair
hearing, grievance, and appeal rights and processes
within the health plan and at the state level and assist
them through the process if needed/requested.

4) The program has a process in place to ensure that
Consumer Support employees have adequate training
and/or informational materials about Medicare benefits;
how to obtain assistance accessing benefits, plans, and
Medicare Ombudsman support; and care coordination
efforts between Medicare and Medicaid in the state and
provide referrals to the appropriate Medicare entity.

v. Staffing and Training. The State shall ensure the appropriate training

is provided to Consumer Support employees. In addition, the
Independent Consumer Supports system shall ensure that its services
are delivered in a culturally competent manner and are accessible to
individuals with limited English proficiency.

vi. Data Collection and Reporting. The Independent Consumer Supports
system shall track the volume and nature of beneficiary contacts and
the resolution of such contacts on a schedule and manner determined
by the State, but no less frequently than quarterly. This information
will inform the State of any provider or contractor issues and support
the reporting requirements to CMS.

vii. Consumer Supports Assessment. The State shall report to CMS on the
assessment of the Cal MediConnect Independent Consumer Supports
program and incorporate efficient processes and lessons learned into
the CCI Consumer Supports program.

viii. Independent Consumer Supports Plan. The State shall submit a plan
to CMS describing the structure and operation of the Independent
Consumer Supports system that aligns with the core elements
provided in STC 60(e)(i) within 90 days of approval of the CCI
managed long term services and supports program.

f. The State shall conduct trainings with plans as well as providers on community-
based resources and supports that can be linked with covered plan benefits.

65.  Quality Oversight and Monitoring. In addition to all quality requirements set forth in
42 CFR 438, the state will ensure the following:

a. Encounter Data. The State shall require each plan to submit comprehensive
encounter data at least monthly, on all service utilization by impacted
beneficiaries in the CCI Eligible Beneficiary counties, in a manner that enables
the State to assess performance by Demonstration plan, by county, and
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Demonstration wide, and in a manner that permits aggregation of data to assess
trends and to facilitate targeted and broad based quality improvement activities.

I. The State shall share these trends and quality improvement activities
with CMS quarterly within 60 days of analysis.

ii. The State shall ensure sufficient mechanisms and infrastructure inplace
for the collection, reporting, and analysis of encounter data provided by
the plans.

iii.  The State shall have a process in place to monitor that encounter data
from each plan in the authorized CCI Eligible Beneficiary counties is
timely, complete, and accurate, and take appropriate action to identify and
correct deficiencies identified in the collection of encounter data.

iv.  The State will develop specific data requirements and require contractual
provisions to impose financial penalties if accurate data are not submitted
in a timely fashion.

V. The State will provide summaries of this data in its regular meetings with
CMS regarding the implementation of the CCI Cal MediConnect and
CClI Eligible Beneficiary program. Such data will be submitted as
required in Section 1903 of the Social Security Act as amended by the
Affordable Care Act.

b. Stratification and Analysis by County and Plan. For all data collected from the
plans and COHS the State will be able to stratify information by Demonstration
population, plan, and county. The State must also ensure that the data is collected
in @ manner that enables aggregation and reporting to ensure comprehensive plan
oversight by the State of the plans by county.

66.  Monitoring and Reporting. The state will collect data and information on the Coordinated
Care Initiative as described in Attachment V in order to monitor, measure and report onthis
initiative.

67.  Notice of Change in Implementation Timeline. The state must notify CMS of any
potential changes in the implementation and deliverables timelines as specified
above.

68.  Withholding Approval. At any time, CMS reserves the right to withhold approval of
contracts/contract amendment and/or Federal financial participation (FFP) if CMS
determined that implementation timelines for MLTSS authorized in this demonstration
are not being met. Any available statutory or regulatory appeal procedures will apply.

IX. ADDITIONAL MEDI-CAL 2020 DEMONSTRATION PROGRAMS

A. Access Assessment

69.  Access Assessment Document. Within 90 days of legislation in 2016 being passed
providing the state with authority, the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) will
amend its contract with its External Quality Review Organization (EQRO), Health Services
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Advisory Group, an independent contractor currently under contract with the state and
approved by CMS, to complete an Access assessment. If legislative authority is not
available the state will need to develop another method for completing this required
assessment. This one-time assessment will evaluate primary, core specialty, and facility
access to care for managed care beneficiaries based on the current health plan network
adequacy requirements set forth in the state’s Knox-Keene Health Care Service Plan Act of
1975 (KKA) and Medicaid managed care contracts, as applicable. It will consider State
Fair Hearing and Independent Medical Review (IMR) decisions, and grievances and
appeals/complaints data. It will report on the number of providers accepting new
beneficiaries. The state will also establish an Advisory Committee that will provide input
into the structure of the Access assessment.
a. Design Approval. CMS will approve the Access assessment design, which the state
will submit to CMS no later than 180 days after approval by CMS of the EQRO
contract amendment.

b. Advisory Committee. The EQRO will work with the State to establish the Advisory
Committee, which will provide input into the assessment structure including network
adequacy requirements and metrics that should be considered.

c. Advisory Committee Members. The Advisory Committee must include one or
more representative(s) of each of the following stakeholders to ensure diverse and
robust input into the assessment structure and feedback on the initial draft Access
assessment report: consumer advocacy organizations, providers/provider
associations, health plans/health plan associations, and legislative staff.

d. Advisory Committee Responsibility. The Advisory Committee will:

i.  Begin to convene within 60 days of approval by CMS of the EQRO contract
amendment;

il.  Participate in a minimum of two meetings including an entrance and exit
event, with all events and meetings open to the public; and,

iii. Provide feedback on the Access assessment structure, an initial draft Access
assessment report and recommendations that will be published on the state’s
Medicaid website.

70.  Access Report. The EQRO will produce and publish an initial draft and a final Access
assessment report that includes a comparison of health plan network adequacy compliance
across different lines of business; and recommendations in response to any systemic
network adequacy issues, if identified. The initial draft and final report will describe the
state’s current compliance with the access and network adequacy standards set forth in the
Medicaid Managed Care proposed rule at 80 FR 31097 or the finalized 42 CFR 438 if
published prior to submission of the Assessment design to CMS. The assessment will:

a. Measure health plan compliance with network adequacy requirements as set forth
in KKA and Medicaid managed care contracts, as applicable. It will consider State
Fair Hearing and IMR decisions, grievances and appeals/complaints data; and
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other factors as selected with input from the Advisory Committee.
b. Review encounter data including a review of data from sub-capitated plans.

c. Measure health plan compliance with timely access requirements as set forth in
KKA requirements and Medi-Cal managed care contracts using a sample of
provider-level data on the soonest appointment availability.

d. Review compliance with network adequacy requirements for MCPs, and other
lines of business for primary and core specialty care areas and facility access, as
set forth in KKA requirements or Medi-Cal managed care contracts, as applicable,
across the entire health plan network.

e. Applicable network adequacy requirements of the proposed or final NPRM, as
determined under the approved Access assessment design, that are not already
required under KKA will be reviewed and reported on against a metric range as
identified by the state and approved by CMS in the Access assessment design.

f. Determine health plan compliance with network adequacy through reviewing
information/data from a one-year period using validated network data and utilize it
for the time period following conclusion of the pre-assessment stakeholder process
but no sooner than the second half of Calendar Year (CY) 2016 in order to ensure
use of the highest quality data source available.

g. Measure MCP compliance with network adequacy requirements within
DHCS/MCP contract service areas using the KKA and network adequacy
standards within Medicaid managed care contracts.

h. Accounting for:

i. Geographic differences including provider shortages at the local, state,
and national levels, as applicable;

il. Previously approved alternate network access standards as provided
for under KKA and DHCS/MCP contracts;

iii. Access to in- network providers and out-of-network providers
separately (presented and evaluated separately) when determining
overall access to care;

iv. The entire network of providers available to beneficiaries at the State
contractor plan level; and

v. Other modalities used for accessing care such as telemedicine.

71.  Initial Draft Report. The State must post the initial draft report for a 30 day public
comment period after it has incorporated the feedback from the Advisory Committee. The
initial draft report must be posted for public comment no later than 10 months after CMS
approves assessment design.
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72.  Publication of Advisory Committee Feedback. The state must also make publicly
available the feedback from the Advisory Committee at the same time it posts the initial
draft of the report.

73.  Final Report. The State will submit the final Access assessment report to CMS no later
than 90 days after the initial draft report is posted for public comment.

B. PRIME

74.  Public Hospital Redesign and Incentives in Medi-Cal (PRIME) Program Description.
The Public Hospital Redesign and Incentives in Medi-Cal (PRIME) Pool will build upon the
foundational delivery system transformation work, expansion of coverage, and increased
access to coordinated primary care achieved through the prior California Section 1115
Bridge to Reform demonstration. The activities supported by the PRIME Pool are designed
to accelerate efforts by participating PRIME entities (as defined in Attachment D) to change
care delivery to maximize health care value and strengthen their ability to successfully
perform under risk-based alternative payment models (APMs) in the long term, consistent
with CMS and Medi-Cal 2020 goals. The PRIME program is intentionally designed to be
ambitious in scope and time-limited. Using evidence-based, quality improvement methods,
the initial work will require the establishment of performance baselines followed by target
setting and the implementation and ongoing evaluation of quality improvement
interventions. Participating PRIME entities will consist of two types of entities: Designated
Public Hospital (DPH) systems and the District/Municipal Public Hospitals (DMPHSs).
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PRIME Background The purpose of PRIME program is to support the state’s efforts to
adopt alternative payment methodologies (APMSs) for managed care systems to use to
shift risk for costs and/or outcomes to participating PRIME entities. The PRIME program
will also provide direct incentives to participating PRIME entities to support better
integration of physical and behavioral health serves in inpatient and outpatient settings,
improved health outcomes and increased access to health care services, particularly for
those with complex health care needs.

Funding for the PRIME program will not exceed $7.464 billion in combined federal and
state shares of expenditures over a five-year period for DPH systems and DMPHSs to
support reforms for care delivery, provider organization and the adoption of APMs. The
demonstration will provide up to $1.4 billion annually for the DPH systems and up to
$200 million annually for the DMPHSs for the first three years of the demonstration. The
pool will then phase down by 10 percent in the fourth year of the demonstration and by
an additional 15 percent in the fifth year of the demonstration.

Under the PRIME program, DPH systems and DMPHSs will receive payments for
achieving certain outcomes that will build on the successes of the Delivery System
Reform Incentive Payments (DSRIP) Program under the Bridge to Reform
demonstration. DPH systems and DMPHs (that are listed in Attachment D) are eligible
to receive incentive payments from the PRIME funding Pool, subject to each DPH
system and DMPH submitting a completed 5-year PRIME Project Plan pursuant to
Attachment Q (Five-Year PRIME Project Plan Process). DPH systems and DPMHSs
qualified for PRIME funding pool payments are referred to as “participating PRIME
entities”. Multiple DPH systems operating under common government ownership may
be considered a single participating PRIME entity; the same is true for DMPHs. DMPHs
may also submit a joint plan for consideration.

PRIME incentive payments will support participating PRIME entities in their efforts to
change care delivery and strengthen those systems’ ability to participate under APMs. As
these delivery system changes occur, the state has committed to facilitate movement of
participating PRIME entities from payment based on a fee-for-service model to APMs
that aligns with HHS’ delivery system reform goals where the provider is accountable for
quality and cost of care. CMS and the state will measure the success of the PRIME pool
in part by assessing the progress in shifting participating DPH PRIME entities to APMs
through managed care plans (MCPs). The APMs will shift risk to participating DPH
system PRIME entities through capitation and other risk sharing arrangements. Contracts
between MCPs and participating DPH PRIME providers will be required by the state to
include language requiring the DPH system to report on a broad range of metrics to meet
quality benchmark goals to ensure improved patient outcomes. PRIME innovations and
state payment strategies will allow DPH systems and DMPHSs to become self-sustaining
entities that are not reliant on pool funds beyond 2020.

To move participating DPH system PRIME providers more toward value-based
payments, 50 percent of all Medi-Cal managed care beneficiaries assigned to DPHs by
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their MCP, in the aggregate, will receive all of or a portion of their care under a
contracted APM by January 2018 (DY 13); 55 percent by January 2019 (DY 14); and
60 percent by the end of the waiver renewal period in 2020 (DY 16). Under PRIME,
capitated payments, and other acceptable APMs, would be included to capture all
models of APM utilized in calculations that determine overall DPH system
advancement toward the established thresholds. Four tiers of capitated or alternative
payment would exist: 1) partial (primary care only); 2) partial-plus (primary care and
some specialty care (varies)); 3) global (primary, specialty, ancillary and/or hospital
care); and 4) additional payment methodologies approved by the state and CMS as set
forth in Attachment R.

The PRIME program is focused on the following goals: (1) increasing the capabilities
of participating PRIME entities to furnish patient-centered, data-driven, team-based
care to Medi-Cal beneficiaries, especially those who are high utilizers or at risk of
becoming high utilizers (2) improving the capacity of participating PRIME entities to
provide point- of-care services, complex care management, and population health
management by strengthening their data analytic capacity to drive system-level
improvement and culturally competent care; (3) Improve population health and health
outcomes for Medi- Cal beneficiaries served by participating PRIME entities, as
evidenced by the achievement of performance goals related to clinical improvements,
effective preventive interventions, and improved patient experience metrics; (4)
improving the ability of participating PRIME entities to furnish, in the most
appropriate setting, high-quality,

care that integrates physical and behavioral health services and coordinates care

in different settings for targeted vulnerable Medi-Cal beneficiaries, ; and (5)

moving participating PRIME entities towards value-based payments through the
adoption of alternative payment models.

75.  Domains. The PRIME funds provide incentive payments to participating PRIME entities
that undertake 5-year projects within Domains 1, 2, and 3 as described below and
consistent with the Attachment Il PRIME Funding and Mechanics Protocol. DPH
systems will be required to implement projects under all three domains. DMPHSs, given
their different demographics, including their size and location, are only required to
include a project from a single domain, although they may include additional projects
from other domains in their application for consideration. DMPHs may also submit a
joint application across DMPHs reflecting a coordinated effort to implement adomain.

There will be a core required set of metrics for each project that will be outlined in
Attachment Q: PRIME Projects and Metrics Protocol by March 1, 2016. The specific
elements will be particular to the project and to the needs of the beneficiaries Incentive
payments will be phased down consistent with the overall PRIME phase down in DY
14 and DY 15. The applications for these projects will need to outline how they will be
building infrastructure and alignment designed to support sustainability over the course
of the 5 years including how they will sustain project innovations in years DY 14 and
DY 15 as PRIME funding is phased down.
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a. Domain 1: Outpatient Delivery System Transformation a n d Prevention. The
PRIME funds provide incentive payments to participating PRIME entities that
undertake projects that will ensure that patients experience timely access to high-
quality, efficient, and patient-centered care. Through these efforts patients will
receive appropriate preventive services, early diagnosis and treatment, and will be
supported in improving their ability to care for themselves through access to other
needed services including those that support social and well-being needs. In addition,
these projects will identify and increase rates of cost-effective standard approaches to
prevention services for a select group of high impact clinical conditions and
populations (cardiovascular disease, breast, cervical and colorectal cancer, and
obesity). They will also aim to reduce disparities and variation in performance of
targeted prevention services within their systems. Under this domain, DPH systems
will be required to participate in Integration of Physical and Behavioral Health;
Ambulatory Care Redesign: Primary Care; Ambulatory Care Redesign: Specialty
Care; and must choose one additional project. The menu of projects under this
domain include:
i.  Integration of Physical and Behavioral Health (required for DPH systems)

ii.  Ambulatory Care Redesign: Primary Care (required for DPH systems)

iii.  Ambulatory Care Redesign: Specialty Care (required for DPH systems)

iv.  Patient Safety in the Ambulatory Setting

v.  Million Hearts Initiative

vi.  Cancer Screening and Follow-up
vii.  Obesity Prevention and Healthier Foods Initiative

b. Domain 2: Targeted High-Risk or High-Cost Populations. The PRIME funds
provide incentive payments to participating PRIME entities that undertake projects
focused on specific populations that would benefit most significantly from care
integration and alignment. Particular attention will be focused on managing and
coordinating care during transitions from inpatient to outpatient and post-acute
settings, to optimize the care experience and outcomes. Under this domain, DPH
systems would be required to participate in Improved Perinatal Care, Care
Transitions: Integration of Post-Acute Care and Complex Care Management for
High Risk Medical Populations and must choose one additional project. The menu
of projects under this domain include:

I.  Improved Perinatal Care (required for DPH systems)
ii.  Care Transitions: Integration of Post-Acute Care (required for DPH systems)
iii.  Complex Care Management for High Risk Medical Populations (Required for
DPH systems)
iv.  Integrated Health Home for Foster Children
v.  Transition to Integrated Care: Post Incarceration.
vi.  Chronic Non-Malignant Pain Management
vii.  Comprehensive Advanced IlIness Planning and Care

c. Domain 3: Resource Utilization Efficiency. The PRIME funds provide incentive
payments to participating PRIME entities that undertake projects that will reduce
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unwarranted variation in the use of evidence-based, diagnostics and treatments
(antibiotics, blood or blood products, and high cost imaging studies and
pharmaceutical therapies) targeting overuse, misuse, as well as inappropriate
underuse of effective interventions. Projects will also eliminate the use of ineffective
or harmful targeted clinical services. DPH systems must select at least one of the
projects below. The menu of projects under this domain include:

i.  Antibiotic Stewardship

ii.  Resource Stewardship: High Cost Imaging
iii.  Resource Stewardship: Therapies Involving High Cost Pharmaceuticals
iv.  Resource Stewardship: Blood Products.

Project selection for each participating PRIME entity must include an assessment of
the number of patients benefiting from, and magnitude of health improvement
achievable by, the project selected, pursuant to the PRIME Funding and Mechanics
Protocol.

Participating PRIME entities shall not select projects for which the target population is
insufficient to accurately measure success and shall not select optional projects to
which they are considered “top performers” based on their baseline performance level
compared to the project benchmarks identified in the PRIME Funding and Mechanics
Protocol. If a participating PRIME entity is ineligible to select a project on the basis of
the above criteria, the participating PRIME entity will be required to choose another
project from the same domain as necessary to fulfill program minimum project
requirements.

76.  Statewide APM Targets for DPH Systems. To ensure support for sustainability
beyond the demonstration DPH systems must demonstrate, in the aggregate, a shift
from a fee for service to value-based managed care payments by 2020. Generallythis
will be in the form of capitation, though other APMs may be acceptable. APMs must
provide payment at the provider level that is, tied to value and quality and provide
incentives to clinicians to provide the right care, at the right time, at the rightplace.

a. Methodology: PRIME is structured to chart a path towards integrating
continuous quality improvement in the underlying structure of the Medi-Cal
program. This will be evidenced by an increasing shift of managed care
payments for DPH systems towards APMs, which include full or partial
capitation of services, risk-pool payments or other risk-sharing arrangements at
the provider level for assigned Medi-Cal managed care enrollees.

I. In determining whether DPH systems are progressing towards the
APM targets stipulated above, the following methodology will be
used:

A. Determine the total number of uniqgue MCP beneficiaries
who either choose or are assigned to all of the participating
DPH systems in aggregate for the applicable demonstration
year.

B. Determine the total number of uniqgue MCP beneficiaries
who either choose or are assigned to all participating DPH
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systems in the aggregate for which the contract between the
MCP and DPH system prescribes that a portion of the payment
from the MCP to the DPH system is in the form of capitation
or some other APM, as described in Attachment R. Both
partial and global capitation payments, as well as other
accepted forms of risk sharing will be included in calculations
to determine aggregate DPH systems progress toward the
established thresholds to capture all models of APM utilized.
Accepted forms of APM would be classified into four tiers of
payment: 1) partial (primary care only); 2) partial-plus
(primary care and some specialty care (varies)); 3) global
(primary, specialty, ancillary and/or hospital care); and 4) any
additional payment methodologies approved by the state and
by CMS as set forth in AttachmentR.

C. Divide the result of B by A to determine the percentage met.

b. Definition of “alternative payment model:” An APM should include the
following features:

I. A defined patient population the DPH system is accountable for,
defined through assignment either by DHCS or by a managed care
plan.

il. A setof quality accountability metrics that are aligned with the
contracted MCPs quality accountability and clinical outcome metrics,
but with adjustments to reflect the socioeconomic and demographic
characteristics of the populations served by PRIME entities where
possible.

iii.  Some contractual level of risk for cost of care. This accountability does
not need to be full risk capitation, but must include a form of risk
sharing, incentives or shared savings for reduced cost

iv.  Models that lack one or more of these three features will not qualify as
an APM.

v.  The above APM targets are intended to inform CMS and DHCS in their
oversight function as to the level of success the DPH systems have had
in facilitating the adoption of robust APMs for Medi-Cal. DPH systems
will be required to commit to contracting with at least one Medi-Cal
MCP in the MCP service area that they operate using APM
methodologies as part of their PRIME Project Plan by January 1, 2018.
If a DPH system is unable to meet this requirement and can
demonstrate that it has made a good faith effort to contract with an
MCP in the service area that it operates in and a gap in contract period
occurs, DHCS has discretion to waive this requirement.

77.  Eligible Participating PRIME Entities. DPH systems (which include their affiliated
governmental providers and contracted governmental and non-governmental entities
where applicable) and DMPHs, that are identified in Attachment D are eligible to receive
PRIME incentive payments, subject to each DPH system or DMPH submitting a
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completed 5-year PRIME Project Plan. Multiple DPH systems operating under common
government ownership may be considered a single participating PRIME entity, or may
submit separate applications and be treated as separate participating PRIME entities.
Multiple DMPHSs operating under common government ownership may submit separate
applications or a single application, however, a lead DMPH must be identified. Incentive
funds shall be disbursed solely to eligible DPH systems or DMPHSs. A specified amount
of incentive funding will be available annually to each participating PRIME entity based
on the metrics approved for that entity or, to the extent that the entity is participating as a
DMPH, the metrics approved for the associated DMPHs under common government
ownership. The actual receipt of funds will be conditioned on reporting by the entity of
progress towards and achievement of the specified metrics approved for the defined
population of beneficiaries. Aside from early stage process metrics, awards in later years
will be based on per beneficiary measures of improvement. Additional criteria for
participation shall be outlined in Attachment I1.

a. Designated Public Hospitals (DPHs). Twenty-two DPHSs operate 17 health
and hospital systems, with one system comprised of four hospitals in Los
Angeles County and another system comprised of three hospitals in Alameda
County. DPHs are located in mostly urban areas in Northern, Central and
Southern California. These hospitals range in size from approximately 160 to
600 beds. DPHs are similar in that they are academic teaching centers
providing a broad range of inpatient and outpatient services including
specialty care. More than 50 percent of patients served across these health
and hospital systems are Medi-Cal beneficiaries or uninsured. DPHs provide
30 percent of all hospital-based care to the Medi-Cal population in the state
and operate more than half of the state’s trauma centers and more than two-
thirds of its burn centers.

b. District/Municipal Hospitals (DMPHSs). There are 39 DMPHs spanning 19
counties across California. DMPHSs are heterogeneous, varying significantly in
size (from approximately 3 to 500 beds) and in the range of services provided.
Many of these hospitals serve rural and semi-rural populations. Approximately
21 percent of patients served at DMPHSs are Medi-Cal or uninsured and more
than a third of the DMPHSs provide over 30 percent of their care to low-income
Californians, with some facilities treating as many as 50 percent low-income
Californians. DMPHSs provide 4 percent of the hospital-based care to the Medi-
Cal and uninsured populations in California and 20 percent of the care provided
to these populations in rural California.

78.  State and Participating PRIME Entity Accountability. Overall PRIME project
funding is available up to the amounts specified in Attachment Il (PRIME Funding and
Mechanics Protocol). PRIME funding is available to participating PRIME entities whose
project plans are approved and funded through the process described in these STCs and
who meet particular metrics’ targets described in their approved PRIME project plans.
Such funding is subject to the participating PRIME entities meeting ongoing metrics’
targets established pursuant to the PRIME projects and Metrics Protocol (Attachment Q),
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metrics as described in the STCs and PRIME Funding and Mechanics Protocol
(Attachment I1). In addition, individual participating PRIME entity achievement of
metrics as set forth in the approved PRIME Project Plan must be achieved and
maintained for full access to the funding level as specified in the STCs.

a. The state must achieve APM targets to avoid reductions to PRIME funding. If
the state fails to meet the specified APM targets in any given year, the amount
of the potential reduction is set as follows:

1) Based on the methodology measuring aggregate adoption of
APM described in STC 72, the DPH system portion of the
PRIME pool will have 5 percent of the yearly allocated pool
amount at risk in DY14, and 5 percent at risk in DY15.

2) Each year’s potential reduction will consist of two portions. First,
2.5 percent of the pool amount will be contingent on aggregate
adoption of the DY 14 and DY 15 goals of 55 percent and 60
percent APM adoption, respectively. The other 2.5 percent of
the penalty would occur if providers fail to meet the aggregate
55 percent or 60 percent thresholds, and fail to meet a lesser
aggregate APM adoption rate of 45 percent and 50 percent for
DY14 and DY15.

The state may choose how to allocate reductions in the PRIME pool to providers,
whether uniformly, with more of the reduction targeted to providers that substantially
fail to meet targets, or another methodology if desired.

b. Individual projects are awarded based on the merit of the proposal itself, its
support of the overall PRIME goals, and the projected breadth and depth of
the impact on Medicaid beneficiaries. Public transparency, a process that
allows for community input, including two public meetings, will be part of
the state application and review process.

79.  Application Process. Five-year PRIME Project Plan. DPH systems must include
projects from all three domains and contain the specific elements as required under
PRIME Projects and Metrics Protocol. DMPHSs, given their different demographics,
including their size and location, are only required to include a project from a single
domain; DMPHs may include additional projects in their application. DMPHs may also
submit a joint application across DMPHs reflecting a coordinated effort to implement a
domain.

a. DHCS will review all 5-year PRIME project plans for final approval according
to the following timeline:

I. By February 1, 2016, or 30 days after approval of PRIME protocols
(whichever is later) each applicant will submit a 5-year PRIME Project
plan to DHCS for review. DPH systems will be required to address
Domains 1, 2, and 3, and DMPHSs will be required to address one
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domain at a minimum.

ii. By March 15, 2016, or 45 days, whichever is later, after the submission
of the 5-year PRIME project plans, DHCS will complete its review of the
5- year PRIME Project Plan, and will respond to the applicant in writing
with any questions, concerns or problems identified.

iii.  The participating PRIME entity will respond to any of DHCS’
questions and concerns in writing within 3 business days of
notification by DHCS.

iv. By April 1, 2016, or 60 days, whichever is later, following the
submission of the 5-year PRIME project plans, DHCS will take action
on the PRIME Project Plan and will approve or disapprove each plan.

80. PRIME Protocols. Specific standards, measures and evaluation guidelines are described
in protocols. Specifically, the protocols are described in Attachments Il, Q, and S
(PRIME Funding and Mechanics Protocol, PRIME Projects and Metrics Protocol,
PRIME Evaluation and Monitoring), which accomplish the following:

a.

b.

Detail requirements regarding project metrics (PRIME Projects and

Metrics Protocol);

Identify metrics, measurement of the metrics, and a target setting

methodology (PRIME Projects and Metrics Protocol);

Provide parameters for establishing the allocation of incentive funding among
participating PRIME entities, which may consider size of the facilities, scope of
the public hospital system, geography, number of people served, and complexity
of services provided, among other factors (PRIME Funding and Mechanics
Protocol);

Finalize payment mechanisms and disbursement of pool funds (PRIME
Funding and Mechanics Protocol);

Finalize a State review process that will assure action on the Five-year

PRIME Project Plan within 60 days of submission from the participating
PRIME entity;

Detail a Five-year PRIME Project Plan modification process (PRIME Projects
and Metrics Protocol);

Finalize requirements for reporting (PRIME Funding and Mechanics Protocol);
Describe evaluation requirements for the program (PRIME

Evaluation and Monitoring)

8l. PRIME Program Objectives and Metrics. Progress towards achieving the goals
specified above will be assessed by specific metrics for each project, which are further
defined in the PRIME Projects and Metrics Protocol. Metric achievement will be based
on documenting achievement on a set of pre-defined metrics through a method that can
be audited. These metrics are organized into the following categories:

a. PRIME Program Obijectives: The PRIME projects will be designed in ways that
promote health systems participating PRIME entities assuming responsibility for
the overall health needs of a population of the Medi-Cal beneficiaries and the
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low income individuals that they serve, and not simply responding to the
patients that arrive at the doors of a hospital. DHCS will approve a defined
population for each PRIME project, as described in PRIME Program Funding
and Mechanics Protocol.

b. Integration Across Settings: The PRIME will further the transformation of
patient care systems to create strong links between different settings in which
care is provided, including inpatient and outpatient settings, institutional and
community based settings, and importantly behavioral and physical health
providers. The PRIME will support coordination and the provision of care for
patients across the spectrum of settings in order to promote health and better
outcomes, particularly for populations at risk. The PRIME projects Pool will
fund projects that include new and expanded care coordination programs, other
evidence based, data driven interventions and programs focused on key health
and cost drivers.

PRIME program metrics will reflect this ongoing transformation, creating
better alignment between providers and rewarding providers for improved
outcomes.

c. Transition to APM: The transition to APM models in which both partial and
global capitation payments and other approved APMS would be included in
calculations to determine overall DPH achievement of the established thresholds
to capture all models of APM utilized.

d. PRIME Project Metrics: All participating PRIME entities will produce
an interim mid-year and final year report on metric progress specific to the
participating PRIME entity’s project and its PRIME defined population.
Payment for performance on all PRIME metrics will be based on an objective
demonstration of improvement over a baseline, using a valid, standardized
method. PRIME participating entities that already demonstrate high
performance on project metrics at baseline, must select alternative projects
(as defined in PRIME Projects and Metrics Protocol but within the same
domain so to fulfill minimum project requirements, if all projects from the
domain are not already included under the PRIME Project Plan.
Improvement targets will be based on state or national performance
benchmarks, whenever available, but with adjustments to reflect the
socioeconomic and demographic characteristics of the populations served by
PRIME entities where possible.

e. Standard Metrics: These metrics include both System Transformation and
Health and Health Care Improvement metrics, and are national and state vetted
metrics. The majority of metrics in this category are National Quality Forum
(NQF) endorsed. The remaining have an established measure steward, such as
National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA) or CMS, who have used
rigorous metric vetting processes to establish use of the metrics for
performance measurement and financial accountability of performance.

f. System Transformation Metrics: As detailed in the PRIME Projects and
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Metrics Protocol, these metrics reflect the processes and infrastructure
necessary to build and strengthen high quality, integrated, patient centered
delivery systems, including outcomes that reflect overall improvement in
systems of care, care coordination, care integration and patient experience.

g. Health and Health Care Outcome Metrics: As described further in PRIME
Projects and Metrics Protocol, these are metrics that reflect improved quality of
care, as well as the resulting improved clinical outcomes for each participating
entity’s PRIME defined population. These metrics will also measure each
participating PRIME entity’s success in reducing avoidable emergency
department and hospital use by its defined population.

h. Innovative Metrics: As with the Standard Metrics referenced above, this
category includes System Transformation Metrics, and Health and Health Care
Outcome Metrics. While representing a much smaller proportion of the total
PRIME metrics than the Standard Metrics, this category enables participating
PRIME entities to demonstrate the transformation of health care towards
coordinated, team based, patient centered care, in a manner not afforded by
many of the Standard Metrics. As with the Standard Metrics, each PRIME
Innovative metric will have only one definition and measure specification
across the entire PRIME program. Beginning as reporting only, these metrics
will be guided by its PRIME participating entity measure steward and a PRIME
Metric Technical Advisory Committee, through a rigorous evaluation and
testing process to be developed by DHCS as described in the PRIME Projects
and Metrics Protocol. Once through that process, participating PRIME entities
will be responsible for improving performance on these metrics. Final approval
of all innovative metrics is determined by DHCS, but the final metrics must be
provided to CMS for comment before approval.

82.  State Supporting Infrastructure. DHCS will provide a state-level infrastructure to
support the PRIME. The state-level infrastructure will be implemented incrementally
over the five- years of the Demonstration. The state-level infrastructure will include:

a. Information and Data Sharing. Achieving care integration across Medi-Cal
delivery systems is a priority for the state. In particular, since managed care has
become the

predominant delivery mode serving 90 percent of all full-scope Medi-Cal members,
data linkages and care coordination among MCPs and other partners such as
participating PRIME entities is critical. As such, DPHs will be required to strengthen
data and information sharing with MCPs under the PRIME. To support this
requirement, DHCS will establish data and information sharing guidelines and/or
mechanisms, consistent with applicable state and federal data privacy and security law,
to provide for timely sharing of beneficiary data, assessment, and treatment
information, for purposes of identifying and treating the beneficiary for PRIME and
WPC.

b. Medi-Cal Managed Care Health Plans (MCPs). The state must also ensure that its
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managed care delivery system recognizes and encourages positive system
transformation.

The state will develop a draft MCP and DPH APM Activities Plan, consistent with
APMs as defined under these STCs and in Attachment R, by January 1, 2017. The
document will outline activities that the state will engage in to support MCPs and
DPHs in the adoption of APMs, establishing methods for the state to achieve the APM
targets as set forth under these STCs. DHCS will share the draft MCP and DPH APM
Activities Plan with MCPs, DPHSs, and other stakeholders for public comment and
feedback In addition, the state will convene a minimum of one meeting with MCPs and
DPHSs annually to discuss movement toward use of APMs, share best practices, and
discuss successes, challenges and barriers.

DHCS will include in its full-scope managed care contracts language that allows for
the implementation of APMs. This language will be required to be included in any
participating network provider contract where quality improvement work has been
delegated. The language will clarify that APM payments to DPHSs are funded through
the capitation payments made to MCPs (without separate PRIME funding). MCPs will
be required to require DPHSs, as a component of an agreement for capitation or other
risk- sharing payments, to utilize PRIME projects, goals, and objectives, to assist the
MCP in meeting its DHCS required quality metric thresholds; reporting on metrics and
performance to the MCP will also be required. DHCS will issue a policy letter that
encourages MCPs to adopt APM payment structures for DPHs and other participating
network providers, and which provides guidance on the various APM structures that
may be implemented including the four tiers as set forth in the PRIME STCs. DHCS
will convene meetings with its MCPs to discuss information relating to APMs and
promote the sharing of best practices amongst MCPs.

83.  PRIME Transparency. During the 60 day application/state review process for the
PRIME applications, DHCS must have conducted at least two public meetings regarding
the state's PRIME Project Plan application approval. The state must utilize
teleconferencing or web capabilities to ensure statewide accessibility. The two public
meetings must be held on separate dates and must afford the public an opportunity to
provide comments.

84.  Administrative Record. CMS will maintain, and publish on its public Web site,
an administrative record that may include, but is not limited to the following:

a. The PRIME application from the participating PRIME entities.
b. Written public comments sent to the CMS and any CMS responses.

85. Submission of Draft Evaluation Design. The state shall submit a draft PRIME evaluation
design to CMS no later than 180 days after the PRIME protocols are approved, including,
but not limited to data that the state proposes to be used to evaluate PRIME. The state
must employ meaningful state-level standards that align with its managed care approach.

86. Submission of Final Evaluation Design. The state shall provide the Final Evaluation
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Design within 60 days of receipt of CMS comments of the Draft Evaluation Design. If
CMS finds that the Final Evaluation Design adequately accommodates its comments,
then CMS will approve the Final Evaluation Design and the final evaluation plan will be
included as Attachment S.

87. Evaluation Requirements. The state shall engage the public in the development of
its evaluation design. The evaluation design shall incorporate an interim and
summative evaluation and will discuss the following requirements as they pertain to

each:

a
b.

=

The scientific rigor of the analysis;

A discussion of the goals, objectives and specific hypotheses that are to

be evaluated;

Specific performance and outcomes measures used to evaluate PRIME’